
 

Finley Woods  
Community Development District 

3501 Quadrangle Boulevard, Suite 270, Orlando, FL  32817; 407-723-5900  
http://finleywoodscdd.com/ 

 

The following is the proposed agenda for the Board of Supervisors Meeting for the Finley Woods 
Community Development District, scheduled to be held Thursday, February 12, 2026, at 11:00 
a.m. at the Offices of Tommy Williams Homes located at 2563 SW 87th Drive, Suite 10, 
Gainesville, FL 32608. The attendance of three Board Members is required to constitute a 
quorum. Questions or comments on the Board Meeting or proposed agenda may be addressed 
to Jane Gaarlandt at gaarlandtj@pfm.com or (407) 723-5900.   
 
To attend the meetings by phone, please use the below conference call information:  
  
 Phone:  1-844-621-3956  Access Code: 2539 895 0958  
 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS’ MEETING AGENDA 
 
Administrative Matters 

• Roll Call to Confirm Quorum 
• Public Comment Period [for any member of the public desiring to speak on any proposition 

before the Board] 
1. Consideration of Minutes of the November 12, 2025, Board of Supervisors’ Meeting 

 
Business Matters  

2. Consideration of Agreement between the District and Grasshopper TLC for 
Landscape Maintenance 

3. Discussion regarding Phase 1C Common Area Maintenance 
• Request For Repair Work   

4. Ratification of Additional Phase 1C Pond Cleanup Proposal with Grasshopper TLC 
5. Ratification of Phase 3 O&M Certification of Financial Capability 

• Drainage Rights from Finley Woods CDD to discharge to Finley Woods Phase 2 
Stormwater Pond (provided under separate cover)  

6. Consideration of Work Product Acquisition for the Series 2020 Project 
A. Resolution 2026-01, Authorizing DSRF Release and Requisition (Series 2020) 

7. Consideration of Funding Request Nos. 93 - 100 
8. Review of Monthly Financials  

 
Other Business 

Staff Reports 
 District Counsel 
 District Engineer 
 District Manager 

• Next Meeting March 12, 2026 
Developer Updates  

 
Supervisor Requests and Audience Comments 
Adjournment 

  

http://finleywoodscdd.com/
mailto:gaarlandtj@pfm.com


Finley Woods Community Development 
District 

Consideration of Minutes of the 
 November 12, 2025, 

 Board of Supervisors’ Meeting 



MINUTES OF MEETING 

FINLEY WOODS COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS’ MEETING 
Wednesday, November 12, 2025, at 11:00 a.m. 
Offices of Tommy Williams Homes 
2563 SW 87th Drive, Suite 10  
Gainesville, FL 32608 

Board Members present at roll call: 

Ginney Patterson Chair  
Hank Taylor Assistant Secretary 
Cale Rogers Vice Chair 
Tonia Greve Assistant Secretary 

Also Present: 

Jane Gaarlandt PFM Group Consulting LLC 
Gazmin Kerr PFM Group Consulting LLC (via phone) 
Rick Montejano PFM Group Consulting LLC (via phone) 
Michelle Rigoni Kutak Rock (via phone) 
Allyson Aldana The Boyd Group 

    Kelly Burch            Bosshardt  (via phone) 

FIRST ORDER OF BUSINESS Call to Order and Roll Call 

Ms. Gaarlandt called the Board of Supervisors Meeting to order at approximately 11:00 a.m. Those in 
attendance are outlined above. 

SECOND ORDER OF BUSINESS Public Comment Period 

There were no public comments.  

THIRD ORDER OF BUSINESS Review and Consideration of 
Resignation Letter from Derek Batsel 

 Nomination for Vacant Seat 4
 Swearing in New Supervisor

On MOTION by Ms. Patterson, seconded by Mr. Rogers, with all in favor, the Board of Supervisors for the 
Finley Woods Community Development District accepted the Resignation Letter from Derek Batsel.  



Ms. Gaarlandt noted that Seat 4 was now vacant, and the term expires in November of 2026. 

On MOTION by Ms. Greve, seconded by Mr. Rogers, with all in favor, the Board of Supervisors for the 
Finley Woods Community Development District nominated Ms. Aldana to Seat 4.   

Ms. Gaarlandt administered the Oath of Office to Ms. Aldana. 

Ms. Rigoni gave an overview of the Florida Sunshine Law, Public Records Laws, and Ethics Laws. Any 
questions can be directed to District Counsel or District Manager.     

FOURTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Consideration of Resolution 2026-02, 
Election of Officers 

There were no public comments at this time. 

Ms. Gaarlandt reviewed the current slate of Officers and noted the Board could keep the current slate of 
officers adding Ms. Aldana as Assistant Secretary and removing Mr. Batsel. 

On MOTION by Ms. Greve, seconded by Ms. Patterson, with all in favor, the Board of Supervisors for the 
Finley Woods Community Development District approved Resolution 2026-02, Election of Officers, keeping 
the current slate of Officers, removing Mr. Batsel and adding Ms. Aldana as Assistant Secretary.   

FIFTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Consideration of Minutes of the 
September 23, 2025, Board of 
Supervisors’ Meeting 

The Board reviewed the minutes. 

On MOTION by Ms. Patterson, seconded by Mr. Rogers, with all in favor, the Board of Supervisors for the 
Finley Woods Community Development District approved the Minutes of the September 23, 2025, Board 
of Supervisors’ Meeting.  

SIXTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Consideration of Landscape 
Maintenance Proposals: 

 Grasshopper TLC
 Alex Michael Landscaping
 Shortcuts Landscaping

o Landscape Maintenance
Proposal Spreadsheet

Ms. Gaarlandt gave an overview of the proposals from the vendors requested. It was noted Shortcuts 
Landscaping did not provide a proposal.  



There was discussion regarding the proposal costs and scope of services. 

Ms. Burch noted the current summer lawncare is on a weekly schedule. 

Ms. Gaarlandt noted the standard agreement includes a 30-day termination clause. 

On MOTION by Ms. Patterson, seconded by Mr. Rogers, with all in favor, the Board of Supervisors for the 
Finley Woods Community Development District approved the less expensive second option Proposal from 
Grasshopper TLC.      

There was brief discussion regarding the timing of when the new vendor should start. It was decided to 
start with the new vendor December 1st. District Management will email Premier Landscaping to terminate 
the month to month services.       

On MOTION by Mr. Rogers, seconded by Ms. Greve, with all in favor, the Board of Supervisors for the 
Finley Woods Community Development District approved Grasshopper TLC to begin landscaping starting 
December 1, 2025, with authorization for the Chair or Vice Chair to execute the final Agreement.     

Ms. Patterson commented regarding the Phase C retention pond clean-up work. Ms. Gaarlandt noted the 
vendor just completed the clean-up.  

SEVENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Consideration of Work Product 
Acquisition for the Series 2020 Project 

A. Resolution 2026-01, 
Authorizing DSRF Release 
and Requisition (Series 2020) 

This item was deferred. 

EIGHTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Consideration of Funding Request No. 
91-92

The Board reviewed the funding requests. 

There was brief discussion regarding the insurance budgeted amount and actual cost. It was noted it was 
within budget.   



On MOTION by Ms. Patterson, seconded by Mr. Rogers, with all in favor, the Board of Supervisors for the 
Finley Woods Community Development District approved Funding Request No. 91-92. 

NINTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Review of Monthly Financials 

The Board reviewed the monthly financials as of September 2025. 

On MOTION by Mr. Rogers, seconded by Ms. Patterson, with all in favor, the Board of Supervisors for the 
Finley Woods Community Development District accepted the Monthly Financials.  

TENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Other Business 

Staff Reports 

District Counsel –  No Report. 

District Engineer – No Report. 

District Manager –  Ms. Gaarlandt noted the next Board meeting is scheduled for December 2, 2025. 
The Board agreed to cancel this meeting.  

There was brief discussion regarding the District’s meeting schedule. The Board 
agreed to move meetings to the second Thursday of the month, at 11:00 a.m. 
Meetings can be adjusted as needed.  

On MOTION by Mr. Rogers, seconded by Ms. Patterson, with all in favor, the Board of Supervisors for the 
Finley Woods Community Development District approved the Fiscal Year 2026 Annual Meeting Schedule, 
with meetings being held the second Thursday of each month, at 11:00 a.m. at the current location. 

There was brief discussion regarding the Phase 3 financing and the Developer 
Representative position. It was noted there will be a Developer’s update item on 
the agenda moving forward, but a representative position will not be needed.    



Ms. Gaarlandt gave an overview of the FY 25 Goals and Objectives Report. She 
noted it will be posted on the District’s website once accepted and executed by the 
Chair.   

On MOTION by Ms. Patterson, seconded by Mr. Rogers, with all in favor, the Board of Supervisors for the 
Finley Woods Community Development District accepted the FY 2025 Goals and Objectives Report. 

ELEVENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Supervisor Requests and Audience 
Comments 

There were no further Supervisor requests or audience comments.  

TWELFTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Adjournment 

On MOTION by Ms. Patterson, seconded by Mr. Rogers, with all in favor, the Board of Supervisors for the 
Finley Woods Community Development District adjourned the November 12, 2025, Board of Supervisors’ 
Meeting. 

___________________________ __________________________ 
Secretary / Assistant Secretary  Chairperson/Vice Chairperson 



Finley Woods Community Development 
District 

Consideration of Agreement between the 
District and Grasshopper TLC for Landscape 

Maintenance 
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AGREEMENT FOR LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE SERVICES 

THIS AGREEMENT (the “Agreement”) is made and entered into this 1st day of December 2025, by 
and between: 

Finley Woods Community Development District, a local unit of special-purpose 
government established pursuant to Chapter 190, Florida Statutes, whose mailing 
address is 3501 Quadrangle Boulevard, Suite 270, Orlando, Florida 32817 (the “District”); 
and 

Grasshoppers Total Lawn Care, LLC, a Florida limited liability company, whose address is 
661 SW 161st Terrace, Newberry, Florida 32669 (the “Contractor”). 

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, the District was established pursuant to Chapter 190, Florida Statutes, for the purpose 
of planning, financing, constructing, operating and/or maintaining certain infrastructure improvements, 
including but not limited to, landscaping improvements; and 

WHEREAS, the District desires to enter into an agreement with an independent contractor to 
provide landscape maintenance services for certain lands within and around the District; and 

WHEREAS, Contractor, who submitted the proposals in Composite Exhibit A and incorporated by 
reference herein, represents that it has the skills, knowledge and ability to provide such landscape 
maintenance services to the District in accordance with the terms of this Agreement; and 

WHEREAS, the District and Contractor warrant and agree that they have all right, power, and 
authority to enter into and be bound by this Agreement. 

NOW, THEREFORE, based upon good and valuable consideration and the mutual covenants of the 
District and Contractor, the receipt of which and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Parties 
agree as follows: 

Section 1. Recitals. The recitals so stated are true and correct and by this reference are 
incorporated into and form a material part of this Agreement. 

Section 2. DESCRIPTION OF WORK AND SERVICES. 

A. The District desires that Contractor provide professional landscape and irrigation
maintenance services within presently accepted standards. Upon all Parties signing this Agreement, 
Contractor shall provide the District with the Services identified in Composite Exhibit A. 

B. While providing the Services, Contractor shall assign such staff as may be required, and
such staff shall be responsible for coordinating, expediting, and controlling all aspects to assure 
completion of the Services. 

C. Contractor shall provide the Services as shown in Section 3 of this Agreement. Contractor
shall solely be responsible for the means, manner and methods by which its duties, obligations and 



2 

responsibilities are met to the satisfaction of the District. 

D. This Agreement grants to Contractor the right to enter the lands that are subject to this
Agreement, for those purposes described in this Agreement, and Contractor hereby agrees to comply with 
all applicable laws, rules, and regulations. 

SECTION 3. SCOPE OF LANDSCAPE AND IRRIGATION MAINTENANCE SERVICES. Contractor shall provide 
landscape and irrigation maintenance services for certain lands within the District, specifically identified 
in Exhibit B attached hereto (“Maintenance Map”). The duties, obligations, and responsibilities of 
Contractor are to provide the material, tools, skill and labor necessary for the Services attached as Exhibit 
A on a monthly basis. To the extent any of the provisions of this Agreement conflict with the provisions of 
the attached Exhibits, this Agreement shall control. 

SECTION 4. MANNER OF CONTRACTOR’S PERFORMANCE. Contractor agrees, as an independent 
contractor, to undertake work and/or perform such Services as specified in this Agreement or any 
amendment or addendum executed by the Parties or in any authorized written work order by the District 
issued in connection with this Agreement and accepted by Contractor. All work shall be performed in a 
neat and professional manner reasonably acceptable to the District and shall be in accordance with 
industry standards. The performance of the Services by Contractor under this Agreement and related to 
this Agreement shall conform to any written instructions issued by the District. 

A. Should any work and/or services be required which are not specified in this Agreement
or any addenda, but which are nevertheless necessary for the proper provision of services to the District, 
such work or services shall be fully performed by Contractor as if described and delineated in this 
Agreement. 

B. Contractor agrees that the District shall not be liable for the payment of any work or
services not included in Section 3 unless the District, through an authorized representative of the District, 
authorizes Contractor, in writing, to perform such work. 

C. The District shall designate in writing a person to act as the District’s representative with
respect to the services to be performed under this Agreement. The District’s representative shall have 
complete authority to transmit instructions, receive information, interpret and define the District’s 
policies and decisions with respect to materials, equipment, elements, and systems pertinent to 
Contractor’s services. 

i. The District hereby designates the District Manager to act as its representative.

ii. Upon request by the District Manager, Contractor agrees to meet with the
District’s representative to walk the property to discuss conditions, schedules,
and items of concern regarding this Agreement.

D. Contractor shall use all due care to protect the property of the District, its residents and
landowners from damage. Contractor agrees to repair or replace, to the District’s satisfaction, any damage 
resulting from Contractor's activities and work within twenty-four (24) hours. In the event Contractor does 
not repair or replace the damage to District’s satisfaction, Contractor shall be responsible for reimbursing 
District for such damages. 
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Section 5. Compensation. 

A. As compensation for the Work, the District agrees to pay Contractor a total of Three
Thousand One Hundred Dollars ($3,100.00) per month, as detailed in Composite Exhibit A, unless 
terminated earlier, as provided in this Agreement. 

B. The Contractor shall maintain records conforming to usual accounting practices. As soon
as may be practicable at the beginning of each month, the Contractor shall invoice the District for all 
services performed in the prior month and any other sums due to the Contractor. The District shall pay 
the invoice amount within thirty (30) days after the invoice date. The Contractor may cease performing 
services under this Agreement if any payment due hereunder is not paid within thirty (30) days of the 
invoice date. Each monthly invoice will include such supporting information as the District may reasonably 
require the Contractor to provide. 

C. The District may require, as a condition precedent to making any payment to the
Contractor that all subcontractors, material men, suppliers or laborers be paid and require evidence, in 
the form of lien releases or partial waivers of lien, to be submitted to the District by those subcontractors, 
material men, suppliers, or laborers, and further require that the Contractor provide an Affidavit relating 
to the payment of said indebtedness. Further, the District shall have the right to require, as a condition 
precedent to making any payment, evidence from the Contractor, in a form satisfactory to the District, 
that any indebtedness of the Contractor, as to services to the District, has been paid and that the 
Contractor has met all of the obligations with regard to the withholding and payment of taxes, Social 
Security payments, Workmen’s Compensation, Unemployment Compensation contributions, and similar 
payroll deductions from the wages of employees. 

D. the District should desire additional work or services, or to add additional areas to be
maintained, Contractor agrees to negotiate in good faith to undertake such additional work or services. 
Upon successful negotiations, the Parties shall agree in writing to an addendum, addenda, change order 
or a work authorization to this Agreement. Contractor shall be compensated for such agreed upon 
additional work or services based upon a payment amount acceptable to the Parties and agreed to in 
writing. 

Section 6. Insurance. 

A. The Contractor or any subcontractor performing the Work described in this Agreement
shall maintain throughout the term of this Agreement the following insurance: 

i. Worker’s Compensation Insurance in accordance with the laws of the State of
Florida. 

ii. Commercial General Liability Insurance covering the Contractor’s legal liability for 
bodily injuries, with limits of not less than One Million and No/100 Dollars ($1,000,000.00) 
combined single limit bodily injury and property damage liability, and covering at least the 
following hazards: 

a. Independent Contractors Coverage for bodily injury and property
damage in connection with subcontractors’ operation. 
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iii. Employer’s Liability Coverage with limits of at least One Million and No/100
Dollars ($1,000,000.00) per accident or disease. 

iv. Automobile Liability Insurance for bodily injuries in limits of not less than One
Million and No/100 Dollars ($1,000,000.00) combined single limit bodily injury and for property 
damage, providing coverage for any accident arising out of or resulting from the operation, 
maintenance, or use by the Contractor of any owned, non-owned, or hired automobiles, trailers, 
or other equipment required to be licensed. 

B. The District, its staff, consultants and supervisors shall be named as an additional insured.
The Contractor shall furnish the District with the Certificate of Insurance evidencing compliance with this 
requirement. No certificate shall be acceptable to the District unless it provides that any change or 
termination within the policy periods of the insurance coverage, as certified, shall not be effective within 
thirty (30) days of prior written notice to the District. Insurance coverage shall be from a reputable 
insurance carrier, licensed to conduct business in the State of Florida, and such carrier shall have a Best’s 
Insurance Reports rating of at least A-VII. 

C. If the Contractor fails to have secured and maintained the required insurance, the District 
has the right (without any obligation to do so, however), to secure such required insurance in which event, 
the Contractor shall pay the cost for that required insurance and shall furnish, upon demand, all 
information that may be required in connection with the District obtaining the required insurance. 

Section 7. Independent Contractor. The District and Contractor agree and acknowledge 
that Contractor shall serve as an independent contractor of the District. Neither the Contractor nor 
employees of the Contractor, if there are any, are employees of the District under the meaning or 
application of any Federal or State Unemployment or Insurance Laws or Old Age Laws or otherwise. The 
Contractor agrees to assume all liabilities or obligations imposed by any one or more of such laws with 
respect to employees of the Contractor, if there are any, in the performance of this Agreement. The 
Contractor shall not have any authority to assume or create any obligation, express or implied, on behalf 
of the District and the Contractor shall have no authority to represent the District as an agent, employee, 
or in any other capacity, unless otherwise set forth in this Agreement. 

Section 8. Indemnification. 

A. Contractor agrees to defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the District and its officers,
agents, professional staff, successors, assigns, members, affiliates, or representatives from any and all 
liability, claims, actions, suits, liens, demands, costs, interest, expenses, damages, penalties, fines, 
judgments against the District, or loss or damage, whether monetary or otherwise, arising out of, wholly 
or in part by, or in connection with the Services to be performed by Contractor, its subcontractors, its 
employees and agents in connection with this Agreement, including litigation, mediation, arbitration, 
appellate, or settlement proceedings with respect thereto. For avoidance of doubt, indemnification 
obligation of the Contractor herein requires the Contractor to indemnify the District for any and all 
percentage of fault attributable to Contractor in any claims arising hereunder (whether such claim is 
against the District, the Contractor or the District and Contractor as jointly liable parties) regardless of 
whether the District is adjudged to be more or less than 50% at fault. Contractor further agrees that 
nothing herein shall constitute or be construed as a waiver of the District's limitations on liability 
contained in section 768.28, Florida Statutes, or other statute. 
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B. Obligations under this section shall include the payment of all settlements, judgments,
damages, liquidated damages, penalties, fines, forfeitures, back pay awards, court costs, arbitration 
and/or mediation costs, litigation expenses, attorneys’ fees, paralegal fees (incurred in court, out of court, 
on appeal, or in bankruptcy proceedings), any interest accrued against the District, all as actually incurred. 

SECTION 9. LIMITATIONS ON GOVERNMENTAL LIABILITY. Nothing in this Agreement shall be 
deemed as a waiver of the District’s sovereign immunity or the District’s limits of liability as set forth in 
section 768.28, Florida Statutes, or other statute, and nothing in this Agreement shall inure to the benefit 
of any third party for the purpose of allowing any claim which would otherwise be barred under such 
limitations of liability or by operation of law.  

SECTION 10. COMPLIANCE WITH GOVERNMENTAL REGULATION. Contractor shall keep, observe, and 
perform all requirements of applicable local, State, and Federal laws, rules, regulations, or ordinances. If 
Contractor fails to notify the District in writing within five (5) days of the receipt of any notice, order, 
required to comply notice, or a report of a violation or an alleged violation, made by any local, State, or 
Federal governmental body or agency or subdivision thereof with respect to the services being rendered 
under this Agreement or any action of Contractor or any of its agents, servants, employees, or 
materialmen, or with respect to terms, wages, hours, conditions of employment, safety appliances, or any 
other requirements applicable to provision of services, or fails to comply with any requirement of such 
agency within five (5) days after receipt of any such notice, order, request to comply notice, or report of 
a violation or an alleged violation, the District may terminate this Agreement, such termination to be 
effective upon the giving of notice of termination. 

SECTION 11. LIENS AND CLAIMS. Contractor shall promptly and properly pay for all labor 
employed, materials purchased, and equipment hired by it to perform under this Agreement. Contractor 
shall keep the District’s property free from any materialmen’s or mechanic’s liens and claims or notices in 
respect to such liens and claims, which arise by reason of Contractor’s performance under this Agreement, 
and Contractor shall immediately discharge any such claim or lien. In the event that Contractor does not 
pay or satisfy such claim or lien within three (3) business days after the filing of notice thereof, the District, 
in addition to any and all other remedies available under this Agreement, may terminate this Agreement 
to be effective immediately upon the giving of notice of termination. 

SECTION 12. DEFAULT AND PROTECTION AGAINST THIRD-PARTY INTERFERENCE. A default by either 
Party under this Agreement shall entitle the other to all remedies available at law or in equity, which may 
include, but not be limited to, the right of damages, injunctive relief, and/or specific performance. The 
District shall be solely responsible for enforcing its rights under this Agreement against any interfering 
third party. Nothing contained in this Agreement shall limit or impair the District’s right to protect its rights 
from interference by a third party to this Agreement. 

SECTION 13. CUSTOM AND USAGE. It is hereby agreed, any law, custom, or usage to the contrary 
notwithstanding, that the District shall have the right at all times to enforce the conditions and 
agreements contained in this Agreement in strict accordance with the terms of this Agreement, 
notwithstanding any conduct or custom on the part of the District in refraining from so doing; and further, 
that the failure of the District at any time or times to strictly enforce its rights under this Agreement shall 
not be construed as having created a custom in any way or manner contrary to the specific conditions and 
agreements of this Agreement, or as having in any way modified or waived the same. 



6 

SECTION 14. SUCCESSORS. This Agreement shall inure to the benefit of and be binding upon the 
heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and assigns of the Parties to this Agreement, except as 
expressly limited in this Agreement. 

SECTION 15. TERMINATION. The District agrees that Contractor may terminate this Agreement 
for cause by providing sixty (60) days’ written notice of termination to the District stating a failure of the 
District to perform according to the terms of this Agreement; provided, however, that the District shall be 
provided a reasonable opportunity to cure any failure under this Agreement. Contractor agrees that the 
District may terminate this Agreement immediately for cause by providing written notice of termination 
to Contractor. The District shall provide thirty (30) days’ written notice of termination without cause. Upon 
any termination of this Agreement, Contractor shall be entitled to payment for all work and/or services 
rendered up until the effective termination of this Agreement, subject to whatever claims or off-sets the 
District may have against Contractor.  

SECTION 16. PERMITS AND LICENSES. All permits and licenses required by any governmental 
agency directly for the District shall be obtained and paid for by the District. All other permits or licenses 
necessary for Contractor to perform under this Agreement shall be obtained and paid for by Contractor. 

SECTION 17. ASSIGNMENT. Neither the District nor Contractor may assign this Agreement 
without the prior written approval of the other. Any purported assignment without such approval shall 
be void. 

SECTION 18. HEADINGS FOR CONVENIENCE ONLY. The descriptive headings in this Agreement are 
for convenience only and shall neither control nor affect the meaning or construction of any of the 
provisions of this Agreement. 

SECTION 19. ENFORCEMENT OF AGREEMENT. A default by either Party under this Agreement shall 
entitle the other Party to all remedies available at law or in equity. In the event that either the District or 
Contractor is required to enforce this Agreement by court proceedings or otherwise, then the prevailing 
Party shall be entitled to recover all fees and costs incurred, including reasonable attorneys' fees and costs 
for trial, alternative dispute resolution, or appellate proceedings. 

SECTION 20. AGREEMENT. This instrument shall constitute the final and complete expression of 
this Agreement between the Parties relating to the subject matter of this Agreement. 

SECTION 21. AMENDMENTS. Amendments to and waivers of the provisions contained in this 
Agreement may be made only by an instrument in writing which is executed by both the Parties. 

SECTION 22. AUTHORIZATION. The execution of this Agreement has been duly authorized by the 
appropriate body or official of the Parties, the Parties have complied with all the requirements of law, and 
the Parties have full power and authority to comply with the terms and provisions of this Agreement. 

Section 23. Notices. All notices, requests, consents and other communications hereunder 
(the “Notices”) shall be in writing and shall be delivered, mailed by Federal Express or First Class Mail, 
postage prepaid, to the parties, as follows: 

A. If to Contractor: Grasshoppers Total Lawn Care, LLC 
661 SW 161st Terrace, Newberry, Florida 32669 
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Attn: 

B. If to District: Finley Woods Community Development District 
3501 Quadrangle Boulevard, Suite 270  
Orlando, Florida 32817  
Attn: District Manager 

With a copy to: Kutak Rock LLP 
107 West College Avenue 
Tallahassee, Florida 32301 
Attn: District Counsel 

Except as otherwise provided in this Agreement, any Notice shall be deemed received only upon 
actual delivery at the address set forth above. Notices delivered after 5:00 p.m. (at the place of delivery) 
or on a non-business day, shall be deemed received on the next business day. If any time for giving Notice 
contained in this Agreement would otherwise expire on a non-business day, the Notice period shall be 
extended to the next succeeding business day. Saturdays, Sundays, and legal holidays recognized by the 
United States government shall not be regarded as business days. Counsel for the District and counsel for 
the Contractor may deliver Notices on behalf of the District and the Contractor. Any party or other person 
to whom Notices are to be sent or copied may notify the Parties and addressees of any change in name 
or address to which Notices shall be sent by providing the same on five (5) days’ written notice to the 
Parties and addressees set forth in this Agreement. 

SECTION 24. THIRD-PARTY BENEFICIARIES. This Agreement is solely for the benefit of the Parties 
hereto and no right or cause of action shall accrue upon or by reason, to or for the benefit of any third 
party not a formal Party to this Agreement. Nothing in this Agreement expressed or implied is intended 
or shall be construed to confer upon any person or corporation other than the Parties hereto any right, 
remedy, or claim under or by reason of this Agreement or any of the provisions or conditions of this 
Agreement; and all of the provisions, representations, covenants, and conditions contained in this 
Agreement shall inure to the sole benefit of and shall be binding upon the Parties hereto and their 
respective representatives, successors, and assigns. 

SECTION 25. CONTROLLING LAW AND VENUE. This Agreement and the provisions contained in this 
Agreement shall be construed, interpreted, and controlled according to the laws of the State of Florida. 
Each Party agrees to and consents that the exclusive venue for any litigation arising out of or related to 
this Agreement shall be in a court of appropriate jurisdiction, in and for Alachua County, Florida. 

Section 26. Public Records. The Contractor agrees and understands that Chapter 119, Florida 
Statutes, may be applicable to documents prepared in connection with the services provided hereunder 
and agrees to cooperate with public record requests made thereunder. In connection with this 
Agreement, Contractor agrees to comply with all provisions of Florida's public records laws, including but 
not limited to Section 119.0701, Florida Statutes, the terms of which are incorporated herein. Contractor 
acknowledges that the designated public records custodian for the District is Jane Gaarlandt. Among other 
requirements, Contractor must: 

A. Keep and maintain public records required by the District to perform the service.
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B. Upon request from the District's custodian of public records, provide the District
with a copy of the requested records or allow the records to be inspected or copied within a

reasonable time at a cost that does not exceed the cost provided in Chapter 119, Florida Statutes or as 
otherwise provided by law.  

C. Ensure that public records that are exempt or confidential and exempt from public
records disclosure requirements are not disclosed except as authorized by law for the duration of the 
contract term and following completion of the Agreement if the Contractor does not transfer the records 
to the District. 

D. Upon completion of this Agreement, transfer, at no cost, to the District all public records
in possession of the Contractor or keep and maintain public records required by the District to perform 
the service. If the Contractor transfers all public records to the District upon completion of this Agreement, 
the Contractor shall destroy any duplicate public records that are exempt or confidential and exempt from 
public records disclosure requirements. If the Contractor keeps and maintains public records upon 
completion of the Agreement, the Contractor shall meet all applicable requirements for retaining public 
records. All records stored electronically must be provided to the District, upon request from the District's 
custodian of public records, in a format that is compatible with the information technology systems of the 
District.  

IF THE CONTRACTOR HAS QUESTIONS REGARDING THE APPLICATION OF 
CHAPTER 119, FLORIDA STATUTES, TO THE CONTRACTOR’S DUTY TO PROVIDE 
PUBLIC RECORDS RELATING TO THIS AGREEMENT, CONTACT THE CUSTODIAN OF 
PUBLIC RECORDS, PFM GROUP CONSULTING LLC, 3501 QUADRANGLE 
BOULEVARD, SUITE 270, ORLANDO, FLORIDA 32817, (407) 723-5900, 
GAARLANDTJ@PFM.COM. 

SECTION 27. SEVERABILITY. The invalidity or unenforceability of any one or more provisions of 
this Agreement shall not affect the validity or enforceability of the remaining portions of this Agreement, 
or any part of this Agreement not held to be invalid or unenforceable. 

SECTION 28. ARM’S LENGTH TRANSACTION. This Agreement has been negotiated fully between 
the Parties as an arm's length transaction. The Parties participated fully in the preparation of this 
Agreement with the assistance of their respective counsel. In the case of a dispute concerning the 
interpretation of any provision of this Agreement, the Parties are each deemed to have drafted, chosen, 
and selected the language, and any doubtful language will not be interpreted or construed against any 
Party. 

SECTION 29. COUNTERPARTS; ELECTRONIC SIGNATURES. This instrument may be executed in any 
number of counterparts, each of which, when executed and delivered, shall constitute an original, and 
such counterparts together shall constitute one and the same instrument. Signature and acknowledgment 
pages, if any, may be detached from the counterparts and attached to a single copy of this document to 
physically form one document. Additionally, the Parties acknowledge and agree that this Agreement may 
be executed by electronic signature, which shall be considered as an original signature for all purposes 
and shall have the same force and effect as an original signature. Without limitation, “electronic 
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signature” shall include faxed versions of an original signature, electronically scanned and transmitted 
versions (e.g. via PDF) of an original signature, or signatures created in a digital format. 

SECTION 30. STATEMENT REGARDING CHAPTER 287 REQUIREMENTS. Contractor acknowledges that, 
in addition to all Laws and Regulations that apply to this Agreement, the following provisions of Florida 
law (“Public Integrity Laws”) apply to this Agreement:  

A. Section 287.133, Florida Statutes, titled Public entity crime; denial or revocation of the right
to transact business with public entities;

B. Section 287.134, Florida Statutes, titled Discrimination; denial or revocation of the right to
transact business with public entities;

C. Section 287.135, Florida Statutes, titled Prohibition against contracting with scrutinized
companies;

D. Section 287.137, Florida Statutes, titled Antitrust violations; denial or revocation of the right
to transact business with public entities; denial of economic benefits;

E. Section 287.138, Florida Statutes, titled Contracting with entities of foreign countries of
concern prohibited; and

F. Section 787.06, Florida Statutes, titled Human Trafficking.

Contractor acknowledges that the Public Integrity Laws prohibit entities that meet certain criteria 
from bidding on or entering into or renewing a contract with governmental entities, including with the 
District (“Prohibited Criteria”). 

Contractor acknowledges that the District may terminate this Agreement if the Contractor is 
found to have met the Prohibited Criteria or violated the Public Integrity Laws. 

Contractor certifies that in entering into this Agreement, neither it nor any of its officers, directors, 
executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, or agents who are active in the management of 
the entity, nor any affiliate of the entity, meets any of the Prohibited Criteria, and in the event such status 
changes, Contractor shall immediately notify the District. By entering into this Agreement, Contractor 
agrees that any renewal or extension of this Contract shall be deemed a recertification of such status. 

SECTION 31. E-VERIFY REQUIREMENTS. The Contractor shall comply with and perform all 
applicable provisions of Section 448.095, Florida Statutes. Accordingly, beginning January 1, 2021, to the 
extent required by Florida Statute, Contractor shall register with and use the United States Department 
of Homeland Security’s E-Verify system to verify the work authorization status of all newly hired 
employees. The District may terminate this Agreement immediately for cause if there is a good faith belief 
that the Contractor has knowingly violated Section 448.091, Florida Statutes. 

If the Contractor anticipates entering into agreements with a subcontractor for the Work, 
Contractor will not enter into the subcontractor agreement without first receiving an affidavit from the 
subcontractor regarding compliance with Section 448.095, Florida Statutes, and stating that the 
subcontractor does not employ, contract with, or subcontract with an unauthorized alien. Contractor shall 
maintain a copy of such affidavit for the duration of the agreement and provide a copy to the District upon 
request.  

In the event that the District has a good faith belief that a subcontractor has knowingly violated 
Section 448.095, Florida Statutes, but the Contractor has otherwise complied with its obligations 
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hereunder, the District shall promptly notify the Contractor. The Contractor agrees to immediately 
terminate the agreement with the subcontractor upon notice from the District. Further, absent such 
notification from the District, the Contractor or any subcontractor who has a good faith belief that a 
person or entity with which it is contracting has knowingly violated s. 448.09(1), Florida Statutes, shall 
promptly terminate its agreement with such person or entity. 

By entering into this Agreement, the Contractor represents that no public employer has 
terminated a contract with the Contractor under Section 448.095(2)(c), Florida Statutes, within the year 
immediately preceding the date of this Agreement. 

SECTION 32. COMPLIANCE WITH SECTION 20.055, FLORIDA STATUTES. The Contractor agrees to 
comply with Section 20.055(5), Florida Statutes, to cooperate with the inspector general in any 
investigation, audit, inspection, review, or hearing pursuant such section and to incorporate in all 
subcontracts the obligation to comply with Section 20.055(5), Florida Statute. 

SECTION 33. Effective Date and Term. This Agreement shall become effective as of December 
1, 2025 (“Effective Date”), and remain in effect until November 30, 2026. At the end of the Initial Term, 
this Agreement shall automatically renew for four (4) additional one (1) year annual terms unless 
terminated earlier by either party in accordance with the terms provided herein.  

[continued on following page] 
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COMPOSITE EXHIBIT A 

Proposals 
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Exhibit B 

Maintenance Map 
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Exhibit B 

Maintenance Map 







Finley Woods Community Development 
District 

Discussion Regarding Additional Phase 1C 
Pond Cleanup 



11801 Research Drive   |   Alachua, FL 32615   |   www.NV5.com   |   Office  352.331.1976  

FIELD INSPECTION REPORT

Inspection Type (check all that apply): 

Activities:         Weather Conflicts/Limitations:

Major and/or Controlling Work Items

No Effect All 
Day

Affected Less 
Than 50% of 

Workday

Affected More 
Than 50% of 

Workday

No Work All 
Day

1. MES is intact. Sump is overgrown, unable to 
determine condition of rip rap.

☐ ☐ ☐ ☐

2. Fore pond is mowed and maintained. Maintenance 
path on west side is well maintained and defined. 
The south side and lower east half of the 
maintenance path is hard to define.

☐ ☐ ☐ ☐

3. The slope of the bank on the west side does not look 
like it has been restored to the proper grade and 
there is construction debris on the SMF slope.

☐ ☐ ☐ ☐

4. The south half of the SMF does not look to have 
been maintained.

☐ ☐ ☐ ☐

N:\2019\19-0360\Construction\Field Reports\251203 Finley Woods SMF FRPT.docx

Date: 
December 3, 2025

Field/GC Contact: NV5 Project No. 
19-0360

Inspected by:
Jackie Curry

Morning Temperature:  F
Afternoon Temperature:  70F

Project:
Finley Woods Phase 1C

Time/Conditions:
Clear

☐E&S Control ☒SMF ☐Storm System ☐Sanitary Sewer ☐Potable Water
☐Reclaimed Water ☐Undercut Verification ☐Geotextile Installation ☐Pre-Pour Hardscape ☐Hardscape
☐Pre-Pave ☐Asphalt Paving ☐Asphalt Batching ☐Other

Specify inspection:
 NV5 was on site for inspection of SMF in Phase 1C. 

Attachments (check all that apply): 
☐Progress Set ☒Photos

Contractors and Active Equipment/Key Personnel
1. Site/Civil N/A

2. Sub/Utility

3. Sub/Utility

4. Sub/Utility



Page | 2

11801 Research Drive   |   Alachua, FL 32615   |   www.NV5.com   |   Office  352.331.1976   

Observations:

Deficiencies:   

Activity # Description

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

N:\2019\19-0360\Construction\Field Reports\251203 Finley Woods SMF FRPT.docx

Activity # Description
Progress *

(%)
   Action Required

       Yes              No

1.
N/A        

☐ ☐

2.
  

☐ ☐

3.
      

☐ ☐

4.
       

☐ ☐

5.
       

☐ ☐

6.
       

☐ ☐

7.
       

☐ ☐

Recommended Actions:
  

*Refer to project progress set as maintained by inspector
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Tony Caggiano, PE
Callout
OVERGROWN SUMP

Tony Caggiano, PE
Callout
SOUTH END NOT MAINTAINED

Tony Caggiano, PE
Callout
SOUTHWEST SLOPE DOES NOT LOOK TO BE AT PROPER GRADE, CONSTRUCTION DEBRIS

Tony Caggiano, PE
Cloud





 
 
 
 

Finley Woods Community Development 
District 

 

 
 
 
 

 
Request for Repair Work  









Finley Woods Community Development 
District 

Ratification of Additional Phase 1C Pond 
Cleanup Proposal with Grasshopper TLC 



STRUCTURE:

S-1

S-2

S-3

S-4

S-5

S-6

S-8

S-9

S-10

S-11

S-12

S-13

S-14

S-15

S-16

S-17

S-18

S-19

S-20

S-21

S-22

STRUCTURE TYPE

36" MITERED END SECTION
PER FDOT INDEX  430-021

STORM MANHOLE PER FDOT
INDEX 425-001

36" MITERED END SECTION
PER FDOT INDEX  430-021

TYPE 3 CURB INLET PER FDOT
INDEX 425-020

TYPE 3 CURB INLET PER FDOT
INDEX 425-020

STORM MANHOLE PER FDOT
INDEX 425-001

TYPE 4 CURB INLET PER FDOT
INDEX 425-020

TYPE 4 CURB INLET PER FDOT
INDEX 425-020

TYPE 3 CURB INLET PER FDOT
INDEX 425-020

TYPE 3 CURB INLET PER FDOT
INDEX 425-020

TYPE 4 CURB INLET PER FDOT
INDEX 425-020

TYPE 4 CURB INLET PER FDOT
INDEX 425-020

TYPE 3 CURB INLET PER FDOT
INDEX 425-020

TYPE 3 CURB INLET PER FDOT
INDEX 425-020

STORM MANHOLE PER FDOT
INDEX 425-001

TYPE 4 CURB INLET PER FDOT
INDEX 425-020

TYPE 4 CURB INLET PER FDOT
INDEX 425-020

TYPE 4 CURB INLET PER FDOT
INDEX 425-020

TYPE 4 CURB INLET PER FDOT
INDEX 425-020

TYPE 3 CURB INLET PER FDOT
INDEX 425-020

TYPE 3 CURB INLET PER FDOT
INDEX 425-020

TOP

62.10'

66.90'

63.76'

67.50'

67.50'

68.11'

67.43'

67.43'

70.14'

70.52'

66.76'

66.76'

67.76'

67.76'

67.78'

67.40'

67.40'

67.56'

67.56'

69.33'

69.33'

INVERT ELEV

59.00' W

60.00' S
59.40' E
59.40' N
59.40' W

59.00' E

60.25' S
60.25' N
60.25' W

62.50' E

61.15' S
61.15' N

62.17' W
62.17' S
62.09' N

62.34' E

65.18' W
65.18' N

65.25' E

59.55' S
60.15' W
59.55' N

61.76' E

59.88' S
60.75' W
59.88' N

61.76' E

62.16' N
62.16' S
62.16' E

62.39' S
62.39' W

62.46' E

62.34' N
62.34' W
62.34' E

62.44' S

62.90' W
63.50' N
62.90' E

64.00' S

PIPE
DIA.

36"

24"
36"
36"
36"

36"

24"
24"
18"

18"

24"
24"

18"
18"
24"

18"

18"
18"

18"

36"
18"
30"

18"

30"
18"
24"

18"

18"
24"
24"

18"
18"

18"

18"
24"
24"

18"

24"
18"
24"

18"

NORTHING &
EASTING

N: 19926.46
E: 37455.93

N: 19928.35
E: 37249.37

N: 19920.53
E: 37148.58

N: 19858.09
E: 37250.13

N: 19857.54
E: 37217.14

N: 19604.82
E: 37254.35

N: 19363.19
E: 37258.37

N: 19363.77
E: 37225.36

N: 19123.32
E: 37255.40

N: 19123.83
E: 37220.72

N: 20004.27
E: 37247.85

N: 20004.30
E: 37214.85

N: 20204.34
E: 37249.94

N: 20204.69
E: 37216.94

N: 20485.19
E: 37252.95

N: 20575.77
E: 37253.90

N: 20576.12
E: 37220.90

N: 20483.30
E: 37308.88

N: 20516.29
E: 37309.84

N: 20487.85
E: 37564.95

N: 20520.84
E: 37565.50

STRUCTURE:

S-23

S-25

S-26

S-27

S-29

S-30

S-31

S-32

S-33

S-34

S-35

S-36

S-37

S-38

S-39

S-40

S-41

S-42

STRUCTURE TYPE

30" MITERED END SECTION
PER FDOT INDEX  430-021

TYPE 3 CURB INLET PER FDOT
INDEX 425-020

TYPE 4 CURB INLET PER FDOT
INDEX 425-020

TYPE 4 CURB INLET PER FDOT
INDEX 425-020

STORM MANHOLE PER FDOT
INDEX 425-001

STORM MANHOLE PER FDOT
INDEX 425-001

TYPE 4 CURB INLET PER FDOT
INDEX 425-020

TYPE 4 CURB INLET PER FDOT
INDEX 425-020

TYPE C INLET PER FDOT INDEX
425-052

24" MITERED END SECTION
PER FDOT INDEX  430-021

TYPE 4 CURB INLET PER FDOT
INDEX 425-020

TYPE 4 CURB INLET PER FDOT
INDEX 425-020

TYPE 3 CURB INLET PER FDOT
INDEX 425-020

TYPE 3 CURB INLET PER FDOT
INDEX 425-020

TYPE C INLET PER FDOT INDEX
425-052

TYPE C INLET PER FDOT INDEX
425-052

TYPE C INLET PER FDOT INDEX
425-052 AND 425-010

15" MITERED END SECTION
PER FDOT INDEX  430-021

TOP

62.79'

67.65'

66.77'

66.77'

67.49'

66.79'

66.99'

66.99'

66.70'

62.08'

66.33'

66.18'

67.30'

67.18'

68.75'

66.00'

66.00'

61.30'

INVERT ELEV

60.00' N

61.42' N
61.42' E
61.42' S

61.80' N
61.80' W

61.87' S

61.54' S
61.54' N

61.93' E
61.93' S

62.00' W
62.00' N

62.07' S
62.07' N

63.03' S

60.00' S

61.00' S
61.00' N
61.00' W

61.50' N

61.47' S
61.47' E

62.50' N
62.50' S

63.10' W

63.00' N

61.00' SE

60.00' NW

PIPE
DIA.

30"

24"
18"
30"

18"
18"

18"

24"
24"

24"
24"

24"
18"

18"
18"

18"

24"

18"
24"
24"

18"

18"
24"

18"
18"

24"

18"

15"

15"

NORTHING &
EASTING

N: 19914.98
E: 36952.78

N: 20095.48
E: 36951.75

N: 20096.49
E: 37145.79

N: 20129.48
E: 37145.62

N: 20148.09
E: 36930.76

N: 20365.45
E: 36935.03

N: 20365.58
E: 36971.26

N: 20398.31
E: 36963.54

N: 20521.19
E: 36913.82

N: 19834.50
E: 37709.93

N: 19663.10
E: 37706.54

N: 19577.36
E: 37684.84

N: 19667.45
E: 37486.59

N: 19581.32
E: 37484.88

N: 20484.75
E: 37667.32

N: 19469.55
E: 37482.67

N: 20094.21
E: 37416.55

N: 20046.95
E: 37439.87

ST

(
S

T

)

(
S

T

)

(ST)

(ST)

(ST)

(ST)
(ST)

(S
T

)

(S
T

)

(
S

T
)

SEE SHEET C2.10

FLOOD ZONE "X"

FLOOD ZONE "X"

FLOOD ZONE "A"

FLOOD ZONE "A"

FLOOD ZONE "A"

FLOOD ZONE "A"

FLOOD ZONE "A"

FLOOD ZONE "A"

FLOOD ZONE "A"

FLOOD ZONE "X"

FLOOD ZONE "X"

APPROXIMATE LOCATION OF
FLOOD ZONE DELINEATION LINE
(PER FIRM MAP)

APPROXIMATE LOCATION OF
FLOOD ZONE DELINEATION LINE
(PER FIRM MAP)

APPROXIMATE LOCATION OF
FLOOD ZONE DELINEATION LINE

(PER FIRM MAP)

APPROXIMATE LOCATION OF
FLOOD ZONE DELINEATION LINE

(PER FIRM MAP)

APPROXIMATE LOCATION OF
FLOOD ZONE DELINEATION LINE

(PER FIRM MAP)

APPROXIMATE LOCATION OF
FLOOD ZONE DELINEATION LINE
(PER FIRM MAP)

APPROXIMATE LOCATION OF
FLOOD ZONE DELINEATION LINE
(PER FIRM MAP)

APPROXIMATE LOCATION OF
FLOOD ZONE DELINEATION LINE
(PER FIRM MAP)

88'-18" ADS HP PP
@ 0.57%

171'-24" ADS HP PP
@ 0.58%

35'-18" ADS HP PP
@ 0.20%

242'-24" ADS HP PP
@ 0.39%

200'-30" ADS HP PP
@ 0.16%

33'-18" ADS HP PP
@ 4.88%

101'-36" ADS HP PP
@ 0.40%

133'-18" ADS HP PP
@ 0.72%

34'-18" ADS HP PP
@ 0.21%

181'-30" ADS HP PP
@ 0.79%

33'-18" ADS HP PP
@ 0.30%

56'-24" ADS HP PP
@ 0.32%

76'-36" ADS HP PP
@ 0.20%

91'-18" ADS HP PP
@ 0.26%

33'-18" ADS HP PP
@ 1.52%

256'-24" ADS HP PP
@ 0.22%

240'-18" ADS HP PP
@ 1.25%

33'-18" ADS HP PP
@ 0.51%

33'-18" ADS HP PP
@ 6.82%

70'-24" ADS HP PP
@ 0.36%

207'-36" ADS HP PP
@ 0.19%

253'-24" ADS HP PP
@ 0.36%

33'-18" ADS HP PP
@ 0.22%

194'-18" ADS HP PP
@ 0.19%

33'-18" ADS HP PP
@ 0.20%

33'-18" ADS HP PP
@ 3.06%

281'-24" ADS HP PP
@ 0.81%

102'-24" ADS HP PP
@ 0.20%

86'-18" ADS HP PP
@ 1.20%

57'-24" ADS HP PP
@ 0.20%

217'-24" ADS HP PP
@ 0.18%

36'-24" ADS HP PP
@ 0.19%

53'-15" ADS HP PP
@ 1.90%

112'-18" ADS HP PP
@ 0.45%

PROPERTY BOUNDARY LINE

FUTURE PHASE OF DEVELOPMENT,
(UNPLATTED LANDS)

R/W LINE

POST-DEVELOPMENT
DRAINAGE DIVIDE

NOTE: CHAIN GRATES IN ACCORDANCE WITH FDOT INDEX 425-001

NOTE: CHAIN GRATES IN ACCORDANCE WITH FDOT INDEX 425-001

PROPERTY BOUNDARY LINE R/W LINE

R/W LINE

R/W LINE

R/W LINE

R/W LINE

R/W LINE

R/W LINE

PROPERTY BOUNDARY LINE

PROPERTY BOUNDARY LINE

PROPERTY BOUNDARY LINE

R/W LINE

POST-DEVELOPMENT
DRAINAGE DIVIDE

ENTRANCE TO FINLEY WOODS
PHASE 1C SUBDIVISION

GENERAL NOTES-

1. ALL WORK WITHIN OR ON CITY OWNED OR MAINTAINED FACILITIES, ROW OR EASEMENT WILL
REQUIRE AS-BUILT PLANS. AS-BUILT PLANS SHOULD SHOW THE CONSTRUCTED CONDITIONS OF
THE CITY OWNED OR MAINTAINED AREA AND BE PERFORMED BY A FLORIDA LICENSED
PROFESSIONAL SURVEYOR AND MAPPER. REQUIREMENTS FURTHER DESCRIBED IN THE CITY OF
GAINESVILLE DESIGN AND CONSTRUCITON MANUAL (CURRENT EDITION) SECTION 8.3.

2. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE THE CITY WITH AN AS-BUILT SURVEY OF THE
RETENTION/DETENTION BASIN AND ASSOCIATED STRUCTURES, PREPARED BY A REGISTERED
LAND SURVEYOR. THE SURVEY SHALL BE SUBMITTED ON PAPER COPY AND ELECTRONICALLY
(.PDF AUTODESK CAD) REQUIREMENTS FFURTHER DESCRIBED IN THE CITY OF GAINESVILLE
DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION MANUAL (CURRENT EDITION) SECTION 10.8.7.

3. ANY CONSTRUCTION IN THE CITY OF GAINESVILLE PUBLIC ROW WILL REQUIRE PERMITS FROM
THE PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT PRIOR TO BEGINNING WORK. A MOT PERMIT IS REQUIRED FOR
ANY ACTIVITY IN THE ROW, EITHER DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY AFFECTS VEHICULAR OR
PEDESTRIAN TRAFFIC.

4. OPEN CUT RESTORATION SHALL BE PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH FDOT INDEX 307, AND
USING THE FLOWABLE FILL OPTION.

5. ALL REQUIRED BACKFILL WITHIN THE ROW SHALL BE DOCUMENTED WITHIN AND FDOT TYPE
DENSITY LOG BOOK, COMPILED AND MAINTAINED BY THE CONTRACTOR, AND AVAILABLE FOR
REVIEW BY THE PUBLIC WORKS INSPECTOR UPON REQUEST. THIS LOG BOOK SHALL BE SIGNED
ADN SEALED BY THE ENGINEER AND TURNED OVER TO THE PW DEPARTEMNT FOR REVIEW AND
ACCEPTANCE AS PART OF THE CLOSEOUT DOCUMENTS.

NOTE -

1. SEE SHEET C2.20 FOR TYPICAL LOT GRADING SCHEME.

2. ALL DISTURBED AREAS SHALL BE SEEDED/SODDED.

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

10' D.E.

15' D.E.

PROPOSED DRY
STORMWATER MANAGEMENT

FACILITY NO. 1/
COMMON AREA

TOP=67.00
BOT=63.00
DHW=65.36

100YR-24HR STORM EVENT (PHASE 2)
100YR-24HR STORM EVENT WITH (PHASE 3)

DHW =66.00

PROPOSED DRY
STORMWATER MANAGEMENT

FACILITY NO. 2/
COMMON AREA

TOP=67.00
BOT=63.00
DHW=65.36

100YR-24HR STORM EVENT (PHASE 2)
100YR-24HR STORM EVENT WITH (PHASE 3)

DHW =66.00
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Grasshoppers TLC
661 SW 161st Ter
Newberry, FL  32669 USA
+13522194080
grasshopperstlc@gmail.com

Estimate
ADDRESS
Finley Woods Phase 1C
4809 SW 62nd Ave.
Gainesville, Fl.  32608

ESTIMATE # 3759
DATE 01/07/2026

ACTIVITY QTY RATE AMOUNT
This estimate is for clean up at both Finley 
Woods Phase 1c & Finley Woods Phase 2
Landscaping Cleanup
Retention Pond Cleanup & Maintenance 
Prep

This service includes a full cleanup of two 
overgrown retention pond areas to restore 
them to a safe, clean, and maintainable 
condition. Work will consist of mowing all 
accessible areas down to a manageable 
height to allow for consistent maintenance 
going forward. Any sections that are not 
safely accessible by mower—including 
slopes, edges, and tight or obstructed areas—
will be trimmed using weedeaters to ensure a 
uniform and well-kept appearance. In 
addition, all visible trash and debris found 
within the retention pond areas will be 
collected and removed as part of the cleanup. 
All work will be performed with care to 
preserve the integrity of the pond areas while 
improving overall appearance, access, and 
long-term maintainability.

1 3,200.00 3,200.00

Disposal
Disposal of all debris from job site.

1 65.00 65.00

TOTAL $3,265.00

Accepted By Accepted Date 01/15/2026













Finley Woods Community Development 
District 

Phase 3 O&M Certification of Financial 
Capability 







 Project Name: Finley Woods Phase 3 - Lot Layout Modification

NV5 Project No: 20-0434

Date: 12/14/2025

STORMWATER FACILITY COMPONENTS QUANTITY UNIT

Number of Stormwater Basins 2.00 Ea.

Dry Retention Basin  - (Top of Bank) 2.87 Ac.

Dry Retention Basin - (Bottom of Pond) 1.77 Ac.

Manholes/Inlets/Mitered End Sections 64.00 Ea.

Storm Pipe 4,515.00 LF.

Swales 83.00 LF.

Control Structures 0.00 Ea.

Landscaped Area 2.91 Ac.

PROJECTED SERVICE FREQUENCY (YEARS) COST UNIT

Lawn Care/Landscape Maintenance 0.17 100.00 $/Ac

Structure/Inlet Cleaning 5 65.00 $/Ea

Minor Sinkhole Repair/Emergency Repairs 20 12,500.00 $/Ea

Basin Sediment Removal 2" (excavator & truck) 25 15.50 $/CY

Basin Repair (sod replacement) 25 3.60 $/SY

Structure Repair/Replace 25 350.00 $/Ea

Pipe Repair/Replace 50 200.00 $/LF

Pipe Cleaning 5 10.00 $/LF

Professional Inspection and Reporting 3 2,500.00 $/Ea

Assumed Labor Cost 55.00 $/Hour/Person

MAINTENANCE ACTIVITY ANNUAL FREQUENCY QUANTITY UNIT UNIT COST ANNUAL COST

Lawn Care/Landscape Maintenance 6.00 2.91 Ac 100.00$     1,744.14$     

Structure /Inlet Cleaning 0.20 64.00 Ea 65.00$     832.00$     

Emergency Sinkhole Repair 0.05 2.00 Ea 12,500.00$     1,250.00$     

Basin Sediment Removal 0.04 475.38 CY 15.50$     294.73$     

Basin Sod Replacement 0.04 5,344.81 SY 3.60$     769.65$     

Structure Repair/Replace 0.04 64.00 Ea 350.00$     896.00$     

Pipe Repair/Replace 0.02 4,515.00 LF 200.00$     18,060.00$     

Pipe Cleaning 0.20 4,515.00 LF 10.00$     9,030.00$     

Registered Professional Inspection 0.33 1.00 Ea 2,500.00$     833.33$     

Monthly Inspections by Maintenance Entity 12.00 1.00 Hrs 55.00$     660.00$     

Annual Reporting by Owner 1.00 10.00 Hrs 55.00$     550.00$     

Subtotal 34,919.86$     

Mobilization (10%) 3,491.99$     

38,411.85$     TOTAL ANNUAL COST ESTIMATE

Operation and Maintenace - Cost Estimate

The Engineer’s probable estimate of cost provided in this document is specifically intended to represent a rough order of magnitude, including all component information for line items aspects of the work, estimated 

quantities, and applied unit rates.  The Engineer’s probable estimate of cost is not intended for publication for the use of bidders whatsoever, unless represented as an FDOT Pay Item table on the plans for projects 

administered accordance with FDOT Standards.  For bidding scenarios, the prospective bidders should be advised that they are solely responsible for:  identifying and including relevant project scope, calculation of 

quantities/durations for takeoffs, and determining the appropriate competitive market cost for the work.  Additionally, NV5 has no control over the cost of labor, materials, equipment, market conditions, or the Contractor's 

method of determining prices.  Therefore, our statements of probable cost provided herein are made on the basis of best judgment as professional consultants familiar with the construction industry.  NV5, nor its 

subconsultants, can offer guarantee that proposals, bids, or construction costs will not vary from our statements of probable cost.

1 of 1





Finley Woods Community Development 
District 

Consideration of Work Product Acquisition for 
the Series 2020 Project  

A. Resolution 2026-01, Authorizing DSRF
Release and Requisition (Series 2020)



RESOLUTION 2026-01 

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE FINLEY WOODS 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT AUTHORIZING THE RELEASE OF 

A PORTION OF THE DEBT SERVICE RESERVE FUNDS INTO THE SERIES 

2020 ACQUISITION AND CONSTRUCTION ACCOUNT; AUTHORIZING A 

WORK PRODUCT ACQUISITION AND, UPON COMPLETION OF SUCH 

ACQUISITION, A REQUISITION FOR PAYMENT OF SUCH WORK PRODUCT 

FROM THE SERIES 2020 ACQUISITION AND CONSTRUCTION ACCOUNT; 

PROVIDING ADDITIONAL AUTHORIZATION; AND PROVIDING FOR 

SEVERABILITY, CONFLICTS, AND AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 

WHEREAS, the Finley Woods Community Development District ("District") is a local unit of special 

purpose government created and existing pursuant to Chapter 190, Florida Statutes; and 

WHEREAS, the District previously issued its Capital Improvement Revenue Bonds, Series 2020 

(Assessment Area One) ("Series 2020 Bonds") pursuant to that certain Master Trust Indenture dated as 

of February 1, 2020 ("Master Indenture") as supplemented by that certain First Supplemental Trust 

Indenture dated as of February 1, 2020 ("Supplemental Indenture" and together with the Master 

Indenture, "Indenture") in order to finance the District's "Series 2020 Project"; 1 and 

WHEREAS, in connection with the issuance of the Series 2020 Bonds and pursuant to the 

Indenture, certain monies in the amount of Series 2020 Reserve Account Requirement were originally 

placed in the Series 2020 Reserve Account for the protection of the holders of the Series 2020 Bonds until 

the following Conditions for Reduction of Reserve Account Requirement were met, all as further detailed 

in the Supplemental Indenture: 

"Conditions for Reduction of Reserve Account Requirement" shall mean, collectively, that (i) all 

lots subject to Series 2020 Assessments have been developed and platted, (ii) all lots subject to 

Series 2020 Assessments have been sold by the Developer to builders and all such sales have 

closed, and (iii) there are no Events of Default occurring or continuing under the Indenture with 

respect to the Series 2020 Bonds. The District Engineer shall provide a written certification to the 

District and the Trustee certifying that the event in clause (i) has occurred and the District 

Manager shall provide a written certification to the District and the Trustee certifying that the 

event in clause (ii) has occurred and affirming clause (iii), on which certifications the Trustee may 

conclusively rely. (for purposes of this Resolution, hereinafter referred to as "Release 

Conditions"). 

WHEREAS, the Release Conditions, once satisfied, will trigger the release of an amount equal to 

50% of the Maximum Annual Debt Service Requirement for all Outstanding Series 2020 Bonds, as of the 

time of any such calculation ("Released Proceeds") from the Series 2020 Reserve Account into the Series 

2020 Acquisition and Construction Account; and 

1 Terms not otherwise defined in this resolution shall have the meanings ascribed to them by the Indenture.





Additional Construction Proceeds, in substantially the form provided in the Indenture, to be submitted to 
the Trustee once the Released Proceeds have been transferred from the Series 2020 Reserve Account to 
the Series 2020 Acquisition and Construction Account. 

5. GENERAL AUTHORIZATION; RATIFICATION OF PRIOR ACTIONS. The Chairman, members
of the Board of Supervisors, and District staff are hereby generally authorized, upon the adoption of this 
Resolution, to do all acts and things required of them by this Resolution or desirable or consistent with 
the requirements or intent hereof. To the extent the Chairman, members of the Board of Supervisors, 
and District staff have taken certain preliminary actions to date to effectuate transactions contemplated 
by this Resolution, such actions are hereby ratified, confirmed, and approved. 

6. CONFLICTS. All District resolutions or parts thereof in conflict herewith are, to the extent
of such conflict, superseded and repealed. 

7. SEVERABILITV. If any section or part of a section of this Resolution is declared invalid or
unconstitutional, the validity, force and effect of any other section or part of a section of this Resolution 
shall not thereby be affected or impaired unless it clearly appears that such other section or part of a 
section of this Resolution is wholly or necessarily dependent upon the section or part of a section so held 
to be invalid or unconstitutional. 

ATTEST: 

8. EFFECTIVE DATE. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 12th day of February 2026. 

FINLEY WOODS COMMUNITY 

DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

Secretary/ Asst. Secretary By:. __________ _ 
Its: ___________ _ 



Finley Woods Community Development 
District 

Consideration of Funding Request 
 Nos. 93 - 100 



FINLEY WOODS
C O M M U N I T Y   D E V E L O P M E N T   D I S T R I C T

Funding Request No. 93 
10/15/2025

Board Member

Please Return To:
Finley Woods CDD
c/o PFM Group Consulting LLC
3501 Quadrangle Boulevard, Ste. 270
Orlando, FL 32817

Invoice No Supplier Invoice Date Property Invoice
Amount

0007302945 Gannett Florida LocaliQ (FINLEY) 08/31/2025 Finley Woods CDD 142.22
7350821 Gannett Florida LocaliQ (FINLEY) 09/30/2025 Finley Woods CDD 328.72
3627298 Kutak Rock LLP (FINLEY) 09/25/2025 Finley Woods CDD 1,101.65
138229 PFM Group Consulting LLC (FINLEY) 09/29/2025 Finley Woods CDD 1,250.00

Total: 2,822.59





ACCOUNT NAME ACCOUNT # INV DATE

Finley Woods CDD 624816 09/30/25

INVOICE # INVOICE PERIOD CURRENT INVOICE TOTAL

0007350821 Sep 1- Sep 30, 2025 $328.72

PREPAY
(Memo Info)

UNAPPLIED
(included in amt due) TOTAL CASH AMT DUE*

$0.00 $0.00 $470.94

BILLING ACCOUNT NAME AND ADDRESS PAYMENT DUE DATE: OCTOBER 31, 2025

Finley Woods CDD
3501 Quadrangle BLVD # 270
Orlando, FL 32817-8329

Legal Entity: Gannett Media Corp.
Terms and Conditions: Past due accounts are subject to interest at the rate of 18% per
annum or the maximum legal rate (whichever is less). Advertiser claims for a credit
related to rates incorrectly invoiced or paid must be submitted in writing to Publisher
within 30 days of the invoice date or the claim will be waived. Any credit towards future
advertising must be used within 30 days of issuance or the credit will be forfeited.

All funds payable in US dollars.

BILLING INQUIRIES/ADDRESS CHANGES 1-877-736-7612 or smb@ccc.gannett.com FEDERAL ID 47-2390983

Save A Tree! Gannett is going paperless. Enjoy the convenience of accessing your billing information anytime and pay online. To 
avoid missing an invoice, sign up today by going to https://gcil.my.site.com/financialservicesportal/s/.

Date Description Amount

9/1/25 Balance Forward $142.22

Package Advertising:

Start-End Date Order Number Product Description PO Number Package Cost
9/16/25 11638717 GAI Gainesville Sun Finley Woods - Notice of BOS Meeting

9.23.25
BOS MTG 9.23.25 $156.98

9/30/25 11648991 GAI Gainesville Sun Finley Woods CDD BOS Meetings $171.74

0000624816000000000000073508210004709467179

As an incentive for customers, we provide a discount off the total invoice cost
equal to the 3.99% service fee if you pay with Cash/Check/ACH.  Pay by
Cash/Check/ACH and Save!

Total Cash Amount Due
Service Fee 3.99%
*Cash/Check/ACH Discount
*Payment Amount by Cash/Check/ACH
Payment Amount by Credit Card

$470.94
$18.79

-$18.79
$470.94
$489.73

PLEASE DETACH AND RETURN THIS PORTION WITH YOUR PAYMENT
ACCOUNT NAME ACCOUNT NUMBER INVOICE NUMBER AMOUNT PAID

Finley Woods CDD 624816 0007350821

CURRENT
DUE

30 DAYS
PAST DUE

60 DAYS
PAST DUE

90 DAYS
PAST DUE

120+ DAYS
PAST DUE

UNAPPLIED
PAYMENTS TOTAL CASH AMT DUE*

$328.72 $142.22 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $470.94

REMITTANCE ADDRESS (Include Account# & Invoice# on check) TO PAY BY PHONE PLEASE CALL: TOTAL CREDIT CARD AMT DUE

Gannett Florida LocaliQ
PO Box 631244

Cincinnati, OH 45263-1244

1-877-736-7612 $489.73

 
To sign up for E-mailed invoices and online payments please go

to https://gcil.my.site.com/financialservicesportal/s/
 



PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL 
ATTORNEY-CLIENT COMMUNICATION AND/OR WORK PRODUCT

K U T A K  R O C K  L L P  

TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 
Telephone 404-222-4600 
Facsimile 404-222-4654 

Federal ID 47-0597598 

September 25, 2025 

Check Remit To: 
Kutak Rock LLP 

PO Box 30057 
Omaha, NE 68103-1157 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Notification Email: eftgroup@kutakrock.com

Ms. Jane Gaarlandt 
Finley Woods CDD 
PFM Group Consulting, LLC 
12051 Corporate Boulevard 
Orlando, FL 32817 Invoice No. 3627298 

8323-1 

Re: General Counsel 

For Professional Legal Services Rendered  

07/01/25 M. Rigoni 1.40 392.00 Prepare for board meeting and confer 
with Kerr; confer with Patterson 
regarding property conveyance; 
attend board meeting 

07/03/25 J. Gillis 0.70 112.00 Coordinate recording of special 
warranty deed for Phases 1C and 2 
common areas; disseminate recorded 
copy; compile acquisition documents 
and prepare updates to property due 
diligence chart; confer with staff 
regarding same 

07/03/25 M. Rigoni 0.30 84.00 Review executed property 
acquisition documents and confer 
with Lasky and Gillis regarding 
same 

07/08/25 K. Haber 0.30 81.00 Correspond with Kerr regarding 
budget documents 



KUTAK ROCK LLP 
Finley Woods CDD 
September 25, 2025 
Client Matter No. 8323-1 
Invoice No. 3627298 
Page 2 

PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL 
ATTORNEY-CLIENT COMMUNICATION AND/OR WORK PRODUCT

07/29/25 M. Rigoni 1.30 364.00 Confer with Patterson, Gaarlandt, 
Montejano, and Kerr regarding 
maintenance budget and cost share 
status; review property due 
diligence; revise FY 2026 budget 
funding agreement and confer with 
Rogers and Gaarlandt 

07/30/25 M. Rigoni 0.10 28.00 Confer with Rogers 

TOTAL HOURS 4.10 

TOTAL FOR SERVICES RENDERED $1,061.00 

DISBURSEMENTS 

Filing and Court Fees 40.65 

TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS 40.65 

TOTAL CURRENT AMOUNT DUE $1,101.65 



Date Invoice Number

September 29, 2025 138229

Payment Terms Due Date

Upon Receipt September 29, 2025

1 of 1

Bill To:

Finley Woods CDD
c/o PFM Group Consulting District Accounting 
Department
3501 Quadrangle Blvd., Suite 270
Orlando, FL 32817
United States of America

Company Address:

1735 Market Street
42nd Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19103
+1 (215) 5676100

Remittance Options:

Via Mail: 

PFM Group Consulting LLC

PO Box 65126
Baltimore, MD 21264-5126
United States of America

RE:   Quarterly Disclosure for the period of 07.01.25 - 09.30.25

Bond Issue 2020 $1,250.00

Total Amount Due $1,250.00



FINLEY WOODS
C O M M U N I T Y   D E V E L O P M E N T   D I S T R I C T

Funding Request No. 94 
10/28/2025

Board Member

Please Return To:
Finley Woods CDD
c/o PFM Group Consulting LLC
3501 Quadrangle Boulevard, Ste. 270
Orlando, FL 32817

Invoice No Supplier Invoice Date Fiscal Year Invoice
Amount

93456 FloridaCommerce (FINLEY) 10/01/2025 FY 2026 175.00
DM-10-2025-18 PFM Group Consulting LLC (FINLEY) 10/01/2025 FY 2026 2,083.33
7714 VGlobalTech (FINLEY) 09/30/2025 FY 2025 300.00
7801 VGlobalTech (FINLEY) 10/01/2025 FY 2026 145.00

Total: 2,703.33
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10.9.2025



Date Invoice Number

October 1, 2025 DM-10-2025-18

Payment Terms Due Date

Upon Receipt October 1, 2025

1 of 1

Bill To:

Finley Woods CDD
c/o PFM Group Consulting District Accounting 
Department
3501 Quadrangle Blvd., Suite 270
Orlando, FL 32817
United States of America

Company Address:

1735 Market Street
42nd Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19103
+1 (215) 5676100

Remittance Options:

Via Mail: 

PFM Group Consulting LLC

PO Box 65126
Baltimore, MD 21264-5126
United States of America

RE: District Management Fee: October 2025

Professional Fees $2,083.33

Total Amount Due $2,083.33



VGlobalTech

636 Fanning Drive
Winter Springs, FL  32708 US
contact@vglobaltech.com
www.vglobaltech.com

INVOICE
BILL TO
Finley Woods CDD 
3501 Quadrangle Blvd., 
Suite 270,
Orlando, FL 32817

INVOICE # 7714
DATE 09/30/2025

DUE DATE 09/30/2025
TERMS Due on receipt

DATE ACTIVITY QTY RATE AMOUNT

Audits:Quarterly ADA & WCAG 
Audits
Quarterly ADA & WCAG Audits 
for all new content and document 
conversions for the website.

1 300.00 300.00

Invoice for Quarter 3 ADA Audit.

Please make check payable to VGlobalTech.

BALANCE DUE $300.00



VGlobalTech

636 Fanning Drive
Winter Springs, FL  32708 US
contact@vglobaltech.com
www.vglobaltech.com

INVOICE
BILL TO

Finley Woods CDD
3501 Quadrangle Blvd.,
Suite 270,
Orlando, FL 32817

INVOICE # 7801
DATE 10/01/2025

DUE DATE 10/01/2025
TERMS Due on receipt

  

DATE ACTIVITY QTY RATE AMOUNT

Web Maintenance:ADA Website 
Maintenance
Ongoing website maintenance for 
ADA and WCAG Compliance

1 145.00 145.00

 

Please make check payable to VGlobalTech. BALANCE DUE $145.00



FINLEY WOODS
C O M M U N I T Y   D E V E L O P M E N T   D I S T R I C T

Funding Request No. 95 
11/10/2025

Board Member

Please Return To:
Finley Woods CDD
c/o PFM Group Consulting LLC
3501 Quadrangle Boulevard, Ste. 270
Orlando, FL 32817

Invoice No Supplier Invoice Date Fiscal Year Invoice
Amount

46820-102125 Gainesville Regional Utilities (FINLEY) 10/21/2025 FY 2026 36.36
46921-102125 Gainesville Regional Utilities (FINLEY) 10/21/2025 FY 2026 98.40
47022-102125 Gainesville Regional Utilities (FINLEY) 10/21/2025 FY 2026 36.36
0007405399 Gannett Florida LocaliQ (FINLEY) 10/31/2025 FY 2026 156.98
3626418 Kutak Rock LLP (FINLEY) 09/18/2025 FY 2025 3,287.21
OE-EXP-11-2025-19 PFM Group Consulting LLC (FINLEY) 11/04/2025 FY 2026 1.48
13880 Premier Lawn Care (FINLEY) 10/01/2025 FY 2026 1,800.00
14240 Premier Lawn Care (FINLEY) 11/01/2025 FY 2026 1,800.00
7886 VGlobalTech (FINLEY) 11/01/2025 FY 2026 145.00

Total: 7,361.79















ACCOUNT NAME ACCOUNT # INV DATE

Finley Woods CDD 624816 10/31/25

INVOICE # INVOICE PERIOD CURRENT INVOICE TOTAL

0007405399 Oct 1- Oct 31, 2025 $156.98

PREPAY
(Memo Info)

UNAPPLIED
(included in amt due) TOTAL CASH AMT DUE*

$0.00 $0.00 $156.98

BILLING ACCOUNT NAME AND ADDRESS PAYMENT DUE DATE: NOVEMBER 30, 2025

Finley Woods CDD
3501 Quadrangle BLVD # 270
Orlando, FL 32817-8329

Legal Entity: Gannett Media Corp.
Terms and Conditions: Past due accounts are subject to interest at the rate of 18% per
annum or the maximum legal rate (whichever is less). Advertiser claims for a credit
related to rates incorrectly invoiced or paid must be submitted in writing to Publisher
within 30 days of the invoice date or the claim will be waived. Any credit towards future
advertising must be used within 30 days of issuance or the credit will be forfeited.

All funds payable in US dollars.

BILLING INQUIRIES/ADDRESS CHANGES 1-877-736-7612 or smb@ccc.gannett.com FEDERAL ID 47-2390983

Save A Tree! Gannett is going paperless. Enjoy the convenience of accessing your billing information anytime and pay online. To 
avoid missing an invoice, sign up today by going to https://gcil.my.site.com/financialservicesportal/s/.

Date Description Amount

10/1/25 Balance Forward $470.94
10/23/25 PAYMENT - THANK YOU -$142.22
10/23/25 PAYMENT - THANK YOU -$328.72

Package Advertising:

Start-End Date Order Number Product Description PO Number Package Cost
10/28/25 11776864 GAI Gainesville Sun Finley Woods - Notice of BOS Meeting

11.4.25
$156.98

0000624816000000000000074053990001569867170

As an incentive for customers, we provide a discount off the total invoice cost
equal to the 3.99% service fee if you pay with Cash/Check/ACH.  Pay by
Cash/Check/ACH and Save!

Total Cash Amount Due
Service Fee 3.99%
*Cash/Check/ACH Discount
*Payment Amount by Cash/Check/ACH
Payment Amount by Credit Card

$156.98
$6.26

-$6.26
$156.98
$163.24

PLEASE DETACH AND RETURN THIS PORTION WITH YOUR PAYMENT
ACCOUNT NAME ACCOUNT NUMBER INVOICE NUMBER AMOUNT PAID

Finley Woods CDD 624816 0007405399

CURRENT
DUE

30 DAYS
PAST DUE

60 DAYS
PAST DUE

90 DAYS
PAST DUE

120+ DAYS
PAST DUE

UNAPPLIED
PAYMENTS TOTAL CASH AMT DUE*

$156.98 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $156.98

REMITTANCE ADDRESS (Include Account# & Invoice# on check) TO PAY BY PHONE PLEASE CALL: TOTAL CREDIT CARD AMT DUE

Gannett Florida LocaliQ
PO Box 631244

Cincinnati, OH 45263-1244

1-877-736-7612 $163.24

 
To sign up for E-mailed invoices and online payments please go

to https://gcil.my.site.com/financialservicesportal/s/
 



PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL 
ATTORNEY-CLIENT COMMUNICATION AND/OR WORK PRODUCT

K U T A K  R O C K  L L P  

TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 
Telephone 404-222-4600 
Facsimile 404-222-4654 

Federal ID 47-0597598 

September 18, 2025 

Check Remit To: 
Kutak Rock LLP 

PO Box 30057 
Omaha, NE 68103-1157 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Client Matter No. 8323-1 
Notification Email: eftgroup@kutakrock.com

Ms. Jane Gaarlandt 
Finley Woods CDD 
PFM Group Consulting, LLC 
12051 Corporate Boulevard 
Orlando, FL 32817 Invoice No. 3626418 

8323-1 

Re: General Counsel 

For Professional Legal Services Rendered  

06/02/25 M. Rigoni 0.80 224.00 Prepare for Board meeting 
06/03/25 M. Rigoni 4.00 1,120.00 Travel to and attend board meeting; 

travel back 
06/04/25 S. Belcher 0.30 48.00 Quick review of title report; confer 

with Rigoni regarding same 
06/04/25 M. Rigoni 1.10 308.00 Perform meeting follow-up; review 

property information report for Phase 
1C and Tract 2 conveyance; confer 
with Young, Walpole, Dedenbach, 
and Patterson regarding project close 
out items 

06/06/25 M. Rigoni 0.20 56.00 Confer with Junkin regarding 
District Engineering agreement 

06/09/25 K. Haber 0.90 229.50 Prepare budget documents 
06/09/25 M. Rigoni 0.60 168.00 Review request for estoppel letter 

and confer with Champagne 
regarding same; follow up with 
Patterson and Taylor regarding 
project close out items 

06/10/25 K. Haber 0.20 51.00 Correspond with Gaarlandt regarding 
budget documents 



KUTAK ROCK LLP 
Finley Woods CDD 
September 18, 2025 
Client Matter No. 8323-1 
Invoice No. 3626418 
Page 2 

PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL 
ATTORNEY-CLIENT COMMUNICATION AND/OR WORK PRODUCT

06/10/25 M. Rigoni 0.10 28.00 Confer with staff regarding 
outstanding budget documents 

06/12/25 M. Rigoni 1.30 364.00 Review proposed budget and confer 
with Gaarlandt and Montejano; 
revise remainder of budget 
documents 

06/13/25 M. Rigoni 0.30 84.00 Confer with Montejano regarding 
revised proposed budget 

06/18/25 K. Haber 0.30 76.50 Revise budget funding agreement; 
correspond with Gaarlandt regarding 
same 

06/30/25 K. Haber 0.50 127.50 Prepare amendment to website 
maintenance agreement; correspond 
with Kerr regarding same 

06/30/25 M. Rigoni 0.90 252.00 Confer with Gaarlandt and 
Montejano regarding revised 
proposed budget and related items 

TOTAL HOURS 11.50 

TOTAL FOR SERVICES RENDERED $3,136.50 

DISBURSEMENTS 

Meals 18.10 
Travel Expenses 132.61 

TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS 150.71 

TOTAL CURRENT AMOUNT DUE $3,287.21 



Date Invoice Number

November 4, 2025 OE-EXP-11-2025-19

Payment Terms Due Date

Upon Receipt November 4, 2025

1 of 1

Bill To:

Finley Woods CDD
c/o PFM Group Consulting District Accounting 
Department
3501 Quadrangle Blvd., Suite 270
Orlando, FL 32817
United States of America

Company Address:

1735 Market Street
42nd Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19103
+1 (215) 5676100

Remittance Options:

Via Mail: 

PFM Group Consulting LLC

PO Box 65126
Baltimore, MD 21264-5126
United States of America

RE:     October 2025 Postage $1.48

Expenses $1.48

Total Amount Due $1.48



RECIPIENT:

Finley Woods Owners Association
4809 Southwest 62nd Avenue
Gainesville, Florida 32608

Invoice #13880

Issued Oct 01, 2025

Due Oct 01, 2025

Total $1,800.00

October Lawn Service - Finley Woods Phase II

Product/Service Description Total

Lawn Service Bi Weekly Lawn Service
Mowing 
Edging
Trimming
Blowing Off

$1,800.00*

Total $1,800.00

Pay Now

* Non-taxable

Thank You for Your Business. Please contact us with any questions
regarding this invoice. We accept all Major Credit Cards, Checks, Cash,
Venmo (PremierLawnCareFl)

468 Southwest Magnolia Lane  |  Fort White, Florida 32038
352-647-7888  |  dherring@premierlawncarefl.com  |
www.premierlawncarefl.com



RECIPIENT:

Finley Woods CDD
SW 46th Drive
Gainesville, Fl 32608

Invoice #14240

Issued Nov 01, 2025

Due Nov 01, 2025

Total $1,800.00

November Lawn Service

Product/Service Description Total

Lawn Service Mowing of areas on attached Map $1,800.00*

Total $1,800.00

Pay Now

* Non-taxable

Thank You for Your Business. Please contact us with any questions
regarding this invoice. We accept all Major Credit Cards, Checks, Cash,
Venmo (PremierLawnCareFl)

468 Southwest Magnolia Lane  |  Fort White, Florida 32038
352-647-7888  |  dherring@premierlawncarefl.com  |
www.premierlawncarefl.com



VGlobalTech

636 Fanning Drive
Winter Springs, FL  32708 US
contact@vglobaltech.com
www.vglobaltech.com

INVOICE
BILL TO

Finley Woods CDD
3501 Quadrangle Blvd.,
Suite 270,
Orlando, FL 32817

INVOICE # 7886
DATE 11/01/2025

DUE DATE 11/01/2025
TERMS Due on receipt

  

DATE ACTIVITY QTY RATE AMOUNT

Web Maintenance:ADA Website 
Maintenance
Ongoing website maintenance for 
ADA and WCAG Compliance

1 145.00 145.00

 

Please make check payable to VGlobalTech. BALANCE DUE $145.00

Pay invoice



FINLEY WOODS
C O M M U N I T Y   D E V E L O P M E N T   D I S T R I C T

Funding Request No. 96 
11/25/2025

Board Member

Please Return To:
Finley Woods CDD
c/o PFM Group Consulting LLC
3501 Quadrangle Boulevard, Ste. 270
Orlando, FL 32817

Invoice No Supplier Invoice Date Fiscal Year Invoice
Amount

452532 NV5 (FINLEY) 09/30/2025 FY 2025 1,530.00
477515 NV5 (FINLEY) 10/15/2025 FY 2025 870.00
139307 PFM Group Consulting LLC (FINLEY) 11/24/2025 FY 2026 7,500.00
DM-11-2025-20 PFM Group Consulting LLC (FINLEY) 11/06/2025 FY 2026 2,083.33
OE-EXP-09-2025-09 PFM Group Consulting LLC (FINLEY) 09/03/2025 FY 2025 1.48

Total: 11,984.81



Remit checks to:
NV5, Inc.
PO Box 74008680
Chicago, IL 60674-8680
 
 

 

Federal Tax ID# 27-1979486

Invoice

Finley Woods CDD
12051 Corporate Boulevard
Orlando, FL  32817

June 06, 2025
Project No: 1510719-0036007.00
Invoice No: 452532
Due Date: July 06, 2025

Project 1510719-0036007.00 Finley Woods CDD
May: 
CDD Coordination
Phase 2 Pay App review
 
Professional Services from April 27, 2025 to May 24, 2025
 Professional Personnel

Hours Rate Amount
Principal Professional Engineer 5.00 290.00 1,450.00
Construction PM/CEI Project Admin .50 160.00 80.00

Totals 5.50 1,530.00
Total Labor 1,530.00

               1,530.00Total this Invoice

  

Please Reference Our Invoice Number on your Payment



Remit checks to:
NV5, Inc.
PO Box 74008680
Chicago, IL 60674-8680
 
 

Email ACH/Wire remittance details to 
RemittanceNotifications@nv5.com

Federal Tax ID# 27-1979486

Invoice

Finley Woods CDD
12051 Corporate Boulevard
Orlando, FL  32817

October 15, 2025
Project No: 1510719-0036007.00
Invoice No: 477515
Due Date: November 14, 2025

Project 1510719-0036007.00 Finley Woods CDD
Sept 2025: 
CDD Meeting Attendance
Coordination with CDD Attorney

 
Professional Services from August 31, 2025 to September 27, 2025
 Professional Personnel

Hours Rate Amount
Principal Professional Engineer 3.00 290.00 870.00

Totals 3.00 870.00
Total Labor 870.00

               870.00Total this Invoice

  

Please Reference Our Invoice Number on your Payment



Date Invoice Number

November 24, 2025 139307

Payment Terms Due Date

Upon Receipt November 24, 2025

1 of 1

Bill To:

Finley Woods CDD
c/o PFM Group Consulting District Accounting 
Department
3501 Quadrangle Blvd., Suite 270
Orlando, FL 32817
United States of America

Company Address:

1735 Market Street
42nd Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19103
+1 (215) 5676100

Remittance Options:

Via Mail: 

PFM Group Consulting LLC

PO Box 65126
Baltimore, MD 21264-5126
United States of America

RE:   For the preparation and remittance of the FY2026 Tax Roll.

Professional Fees $7,500.00

Total Amount Due $7,500.00



Date Invoice Number

November 6, 2025 DM-11-2025-20

Payment Terms Due Date

Upon Receipt November 6, 2025

1 of 1

Bill To:

Finley Woods CDD
c/o PFM Group Consulting District Accounting 
Department
3501 Quadrangle Blvd., Suite 270
Orlando, FL 32817
United States of America

Company Address:

1735 Market Street
42nd Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19103
+1 (215) 5676100

Remittance Options:

Via Mail: 

PFM Group Consulting LLC

PO Box 65126
Baltimore, MD 21264-5126
United States of America

RE:   District Management Fee: November 2025

Professional Fees $2,083.33

Total Amount Due $2,083.33



Date Invoice Number

September 3, 2025 OE-EXP-09-2025-09

Payment Terms Due Date

Upon Receipt September 3, 2025

1 of 1

Bill To:

Finley Woods CDD
c/o PFM Group Consulting District Accounting 
Department
3501 Quadrangle Blvd., Suite 270
Orlando, FL 32817
United States of America

Company Address:

1735 Market Street
42nd Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19103
+1 (215) 5676100

Remittance Options:

Via Mail: 

PFM Group Consulting LLC

PO Box 65126
Baltimore, MD 21264-5126
United States of America

RE: August 2025 Postage $1.48

Expenses $1.48

Total Amount Due $1.48



FINLEY WOODS
C O M M U N I T Y   D E V E L O P M E N T   D I S T R I C T

Funding Request No. 97 
12/9/2025

Board Member

Please Return To:
Finley Woods CDD
c/o PFM Group Consulting LLC
3501 Quadrangle Boulevard, Ste. 270
Orlando, FL 32817

Invoice No Supplier Invoice Date Property Invoice
Amount

46820-112025 Gainesville Regional Utilities (FINLEY) 11/20/2025 Finley Woods CDD 11.08
46921-112025 Gainesville Regional Utilities (FINLEY) 11/20/2025 Finley Woods CDD 388.97
47022-112025 Gainesville Regional Utilities (FINLEY) 11/20/2025 Finley Woods CDD 11.08
0007455770 Gannett Florida LocaliQ (FINLEY) 11/30/2025 Finley Woods CDD 154.52
3669599 Kutak Rock LLP (FINLEY) 12/04/2025 Finley Woods CDD 2,328.00
DM-12-2025-21 PFM Group Consulting LLC (FINLEY) 12/01/2025 Finley Woods CDD 2,083.33

Total: 4,976.98















ACCOUNT NAME ACCOUNT # INV DATE

Finley Woods CDD 624816 11/30/25

INVOICE # INVOICE PERIOD CURRENT INVOICE TOTAL

0007455770 Nov 1- Nov 30, 2025 $154.52

PREPAY
(Memo Info)

UNAPPLIED
(included in amt due) TOTAL CASH AMT DUE*

$0.00 $0.00 $154.52

BILLING ACCOUNT NAME AND ADDRESS PAYMENT DUE DATE: DECEMBER 31, 2025

Finley Woods CDD
3501 Quadrangle BLVD # 270
Orlando, FL 32817-8329

Legal Entity: Gannett Media Corp.
Terms and Conditions: Past due accounts are subject to interest at the rate of 18% per
annum or the maximum legal rate (whichever is less). Advertiser claims for a credit
related to rates incorrectly invoiced or paid must be submitted in writing to Publisher
within 30 days of the invoice date or the claim will be waived. Any credit towards future
advertising must be used within 30 days of issuance or the credit will be forfeited.

All funds payable in US dollars.

BILLING INQUIRIES/ADDRESS CHANGES 1-877-736-7612 or smb@ccc.gannett.com FEDERAL ID 47-2390983

Save A Tree! Gannett is going paperless. Enjoy the convenience of accessing your billing information anytime and pay online. To 
avoid missing an invoice, sign up today by going to https://gcil.my.site.com/financialservicesportal/s/.

Date Description Amount

11/1/25 Balance Forward $156.98
11/20/25 PAYMENT - THANK YOU -$156.98

Package Advertising:

Start-End Date Order Number Product Description PO Number Package Cost
11/5/25 11800721 GAI Gainesville Sun RE: Finley Woods CDD BOS Notice to be

published on November 5, 2025
$154.52

0000624816000000000000074557700001545267170

As an incentive for customers, we provide a discount off the total invoice cost
equal to the 3.99% service fee if you pay with Cash/Check/ACH.  Pay by
Cash/Check/ACH and Save!

Total Cash Amount Due
Service Fee 3.99%
*Cash/Check/ACH Discount
*Payment Amount by Cash/Check/ACH
Payment Amount by Credit Card

$154.52
$6.17

-$6.17
$154.52
$160.69

PLEASE DETACH AND RETURN THIS PORTION WITH YOUR PAYMENT
ACCOUNT NAME ACCOUNT NUMBER INVOICE NUMBER AMOUNT PAID

Finley Woods CDD 624816 0007455770

CURRENT
DUE

30 DAYS
PAST DUE

60 DAYS
PAST DUE

90 DAYS
PAST DUE

120+ DAYS
PAST DUE

UNAPPLIED
PAYMENTS TOTAL CASH AMT DUE*

$154.52 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $154.52

REMITTANCE ADDRESS (Include Account# & Invoice# on check) TO PAY BY PHONE PLEASE CALL: TOTAL CREDIT CARD AMT DUE

Gannett Florida LocaliQ
PO Box 631244

Cincinnati, OH 45263-1244

1-877-736-7612 $160.69

 
To sign up for E-mailed invoices and online payments please go

to https://gcil.my.site.com/financialservicesportal/s/
 







Date Invoice Number

December 1, 2025 DM-12-2025-21

Payment Terms Due Date

Upon Receipt December 1, 2025

1 of 1

Bill To:

Finley Woods CDD
c/o PFM Group Consulting District Accounting 
Department
3501 Quadrangle Blvd., Suite 270
Orlando, FL 32817
United States of America

Company Address:

1735 Market Street
42nd Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19103
+1 (215) 5676100

Remittance Options:

Via Mail: 

PFM Group Consulting LLC

PO Box 65126
Baltimore, MD 21264-5126
United States of America

RE:   District Management Fee: December 2025

Professional Fees $2,083.33

Total Amount Due $2,083.33



FINLEY WOODS
C O M M U N I T Y   D E V E L O P M E N T   D I S T R I C T

Funding Request No. 98 
1/7/2026

Board Member

Please Return To:
Finley Woods CDD
c/o PFM Group Consulting LLC
3501 Quadrangle Boulevard, Ste. 270
Orlando, FL 32817

Invoice No Supplier Invoice Date Property Invoice
Amount

0002 Alex Michael Landscaping LLC
(FINLEY)

11/16/2025 Finley Woods CDD 4,500.00

46921-122325 Gainesville Regional Utilities (FINLEY) 12/23/2025 Finley Woods CDD 750.96
46820-122325 Gainesville Regional Utilities (FINLEY) 12/23/2025 Finley Woods CDD 21.10
47022-122325 Gainesville Regional Utilities (FINLEY) 12/23/2025 Finley Woods CDD 18.22
0007504618 Gannett Florida LocaliQ (FINLEY) 12/31/2025 Finley Woods CDD 179.12
3686202 Kutak Rock LLP (FINLEY) 01/06/2026 Finley Woods CDD 2,372.00
139767 PFM Group Consulting LLC (FINLEY) 12/15/2025 Finley Woods CDD 1,250.00
8020 VGlobalTech (FINLEY) 12/01/2025 Finley Woods CDD 145.00
7987 VGlobalTech (FINLEY) 12/01/2025 Finley Woods CDD 300.00

Total: 9,536.40

















ACCOUNT NAME ACCOUNT # INV DATE

Finley Woods CDD 624816 12/31/25

INVOICE # INVOICE PERIOD CURRENT INVOICE TOTAL

0007504618 Dec 1- Dec 31, 2025 $179.12

PREPAY
(Memo Info)

UNAPPLIED
(included in amt due) TOTAL CASH AMT DUE*

$0.00 $0.00 $179.12

BILLING ACCOUNT NAME AND ADDRESS PAYMENT DUE DATE: JANUARY 31, 2026

Finley Woods CDD
3501 Quadrangle BLVD # 270
Orlando, FL 32817-8329

Legal Entity: Gannett Media Corp.
Terms and Conditions: Past due accounts are subject to interest at the rate of 18% per
annum or the maximum legal rate (whichever is less). Advertiser claims for a credit
related to rates incorrectly invoiced or paid must be submitted in writing to Publisher
within 30 days of the invoice date or the claim will be waived. Any credit towards future
advertising must be used within 30 days of issuance or the credit will be forfeited.

All funds payable in US dollars.

BILLING INQUIRIES/ADDRESS CHANGES 1-877-736-7612 or smb@ccc.gannett.com FEDERAL ID 47-2390983

Save A Tree! Gannett is going paperless. Enjoy the convenience of accessing your billing information anytime and pay online. To 
avoid missing an invoice, sign up today by going to https://gcil.my.site.com/financialservicesportal/s/.

Date Description Amount

12/1/25 Balance Forward $154.52
12/29/25 PAYMENT - THANK YOU -$154.52

Package Advertising:

Start-End Date Order Number Product Description PO Number Package Cost
12/31/25 11918260 GAI Gainesville Sun BOS MTG 1-8 $179.12

0000624816000000000000075046180001791267171

As an incentive for customers, we provide a discount off the total invoice cost
equal to the 3.99% service fee if you pay with Cash/Check/ACH.  Pay by
Cash/Check/ACH and Save!

Total Cash Amount Due
Service Fee 3.99%
*Cash/Check/ACH Discount
*Payment Amount by Cash/Check/ACH
Payment Amount by Credit Card

$179.12
$7.15

-$7.15
$179.12
$186.27

PLEASE DETACH AND RETURN THIS PORTION WITH YOUR PAYMENT
ACCOUNT NAME ACCOUNT NUMBER INVOICE NUMBER AMOUNT PAID

Finley Woods CDD 624816 0007504618

CURRENT
DUE

30 DAYS
PAST DUE

60 DAYS
PAST DUE

90 DAYS
PAST DUE

120+ DAYS
PAST DUE

UNAPPLIED
PAYMENTS TOTAL CASH AMT DUE*

$179.12 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $179.12

REMITTANCE ADDRESS (Include Account# & Invoice# on check) TO PAY BY PHONE PLEASE CALL: TOTAL CREDIT CARD AMT DUE

Gannett Florida LocaliQ
PO Box 631244

Cincinnati, OH 45263-1244

1-877-736-7612 $186.27

 
To sign up for E-mailed invoices and online payments please go

to https://gcil.my.site.com/financialservicesportal/s/
 



PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL 
ATTORNEY-CLIENT COMMUNICATION AND/OR WORK PRODUCT

K U T A K  R O C K  L L P  

TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 
Telephone 404-222-4600 
Facsimile 404-222-4654 

Federal ID 47-0597598 

January 6, 2026 

Check Remit To: 
Kutak Rock LLP 

PO Box 30057 
Omaha, NE 68103-1157 

 
 
 
 
 

Reference: Invoice No. 3686202 
Client Matter No. 8323-1 

Notification Email: eftgroup@kutakrock.com

Ms. Jane Gaarlandt 
Finley Woods CDD 
PFM Group Consulting, LLC 
12051 Corporate Boulevard 
Orlando, FL 32817 Invoice No. 3686202 

8323-1 

Re: General Counsel 

For Professional Legal Services Rendered  

11/02/25 P. O'Bryant 0.20 56.00 Conduct research and prepare 
memorandum regarding current law 
on the open carry of firearms on 
district property or at meetings 

11/03/25 M. Rigoni 0.20 56.00 Confer with Kerr and Gaarlandt 
regarding meeting items 

11/04/25 P. O'Bryant 1.80 504.00 Research conflict of interest and 
voting conflict issues 

11/04/25 M. Rigoni 0.10 28.00 Confer with Gibbs regarding 
conflicts research 

11/05/25 P. O'Bryant 1.40 392.00 Research conflict of interest and 
voting conflict issues 

11/06/25 M. Rigoni 0.60 168.00 Work session with Earlywine and 
O'Bryant regarding conflicts issues; 
review draft memorandum and 
research regarding same 

11/10/25 M. Rigoni 0.40 112.00 Confer with Rogers and Earlywine 
regarding conflict issues 

11/12/25 M. Rigoni 0.80 224.00 Confer with Gaarlandt; prepare for 
and attend Board meeting 



KUTAK ROCK LLP 
Finley Woods CDD 
January 6, 2026 
Client Matter No. 8323-1 
Invoice No. 3686202 
Page 2 

PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL 
ATTORNEY-CLIENT COMMUNICATION AND/OR WORK PRODUCT

11/13/25 J. Gillis 0.10 16.00 Review board members and prepare 
updates to Capital Conversations e-
mail tracking chart 

11/13/25 M. Rigoni 0.30 84.00 Revise conflict memo 
11/17/25 J. Gillis 0.90 144.00 Follow up from Board meeting; 

confer with staff regarding 
Grasshoppers TLC landscape 
maintenance proposals; draft 
landscape maintenance agreement 
with Grasshoppers TLC 

11/17/25 M. Rigoni 1.30 364.00 Revise conflicts memo 
11/24/25 M. Rigoni 0.80 224.00 Finalize landscape agreement and 

confer with Kerr 

TOTAL HOURS 8.90 

TOTAL FOR SERVICES RENDERED $2,372.00 

TOTAL CURRENT AMOUNT DUE $2,372.00   

UNPAID INVOICES: 

October 31, 2025  Invoice No. 3644788 3,306.50   
October 31, 2025  Invoice No. 3644791 756.00  

TOTAL DUE $6,434.50 



Date Invoice Number

December 15, 2025 139767

Payment Terms Due Date

Upon Receipt December 15, 2025

1 of 1

Bill To:

Finley Woods CDD
c/o PFM Group Consulting District Accounting 
Department
3501 Quadrangle Blvd., Suite 270
Orlando, FL 32817
United States of America

Company Address:

1735 Market Street
42nd Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19103
+1 (215) 5676100

Remittance Options:

Via Mail: 

PFM Group Consulting LLC

PO Box 65126
Baltimore, MD 21264-5126
United States of America

RE:   Quarterly Disclosure for the period of 10.01.25 - 12.31.25

Bond Issue 2020 $1,250.00

Total Amount Due $1,250.00



VGlobalTech

636 Fanning Drive
Winter Springs, FL  32708 US
contact@vglobaltech.com
www.vglobaltech.com

INVOICE
BILL TO

Finley Woods CDD
3501 Quadrangle Blvd.,
Suite 270,
Orlando, FL 32817

INVOICE # 8020
DATE 12/01/2025

DUE DATE 12/01/2025
TERMS Due on receipt

  

DATE ACTIVITY QTY RATE AMOUNT

Web Maintenance:ADA Website 
Maintenance
Ongoing website maintenance for 
ADA and WCAG Compliance

1 145.00 145.00

 

Please make check payable to VGlobalTech. BALANCE DUE $145.00

Pay invoice



VGlobalTech

636 Fanning Drive
Winter Springs, FL  32708 US
contact@vglobaltech.com
www.vglobaltech.com

INVOICE
BILL TO

Finley Woods CDD
3501 Quadrangle Boulevard, 
Suite 270
Orlando, FL  32817 USA

INVOICE # 7987
DATE 12/01/2025

DUE DATE 12/01/2025
TERMS Due on receipt

  

DATE ACTIVITY QTY RATE AMOUNT

Audits:Quarterly ADA & WCAG 
Audits
Quarterly ADA & WCAG Audits 
for all new content and document 
conversions for the website.

1 300.00 300.00

 

Invoice for Quarter 4 ADA Audit.

Please make check payable to VGlobalTech.

BALANCE DUE $300.00

Pay invoice



FINLEY WOODS
C O M M U N I T Y   D E V E L O P M E N T   D I S T R I C T

Funding Request No. 99 
1/14/2026

Board Member

Please Return To:
Finley Woods CDD
c/o PFM Group Consulting LLC
3501 Quadrangle Boulevard, Ste. 270
Orlando, FL 32817

Invoice No Supplier Invoice Date Property Invoice
Amount

21496 Grasshoppers Total Lawn Care
(FINLEY)

01/07/2026 Finley Woods CDD 1,600.00

21497 Grasshoppers Total Lawn Care
(FINLEY)

01/07/2026 Finley Woods CDD 1,500.00

494198 NV5 (FINLEY) 01/09/2026 Finley Woods CDD 1,025.00
Total: 4,125.00



Grasshoppers TLC
661 SW 161st Ter
Newberry, FL  32669 USA
+13522194080
grasshopperstlc@gmail.com

INVOICE
BILL TO
Finley Woods Phase 2
5140 SW 62nd Ave.
Gainesville, Fl  32608

INVOICE # 21496
DATE 01/07/2026

DUE DATE 01/22/2026
TERMS Net 15

ACTIVITY QTY RATE AMOUNT
Property Maintenance
Monthly service fee to maintain common 
areas of Finley Woods Phase 2.

*This invoice is for services provided
December 2025.

1 1,600.00 1,600.00

Thank you for the opportunity to help. BALANCE DUE $1,600.00

Pay invoice



Grasshoppers TLC
661 SW 161st Ter
Newberry, FL  32669 USA
+13522194080
grasshopperstlc@gmail.com

INVOICE
BILL TO
Finley Woods Phase 1C
4809 SW 62nd Ave.
Gainesville, Fl.  32608

INVOICE # 21497
DATE 01/07/2026

DUE DATE 01/22/2026
TERMS Net 15

ACTIVITY QTY RATE AMOUNT
Property Maintenance
Monthly service fee to maintain common 
areas of Finley Woods Phase 1C.

*This invoice is for services provided
December 2025.

1 1,500.00 1,500.00

Thank you for the opportunity to help. BALANCE DUE $1,500.00

Pay invoice



Remit checks to:
NV5, Inc.
PO Box 74008680
Chicago, IL 60674-8680

Remit ACH transfer to:

Federal Tax ID# 27-1979486

Invoice

Finley Woods CDD
12051 Corporate Boulevard
Orlando, FL  32817

January 09, 2026
Project No: 1510719-0036007.00
Invoice No: 494198
Due Date: February 08, 2026

Project 1510719-0036007.00 Finley Woods CDD
Dec 2025: 
Stormwater Pond Inspection For Phase 1C
Inspection Report

Professional Services from November 30, 2025 to December 27, 2025
 Professional Personnel

Hours Rate Amount
Project Coordinator 1.00 85.00 85.00
Senior Inspector 4.50 120.00 540.00
Construction PM/CEI Project Admin 2.50 160.00 400.00

Totals 8.00 1,025.00
Total Labor 1,025.00

1,025.00Total this Invoice

Please Reference Our Invoice Number on your Payment



FINLEY WOODS
C O M M U N I T Y   D E V E L O P M E N T   D I S T R I C T

Funding Request No. 100 
1/28/2026

Board Member

Please Return To:
Finley Woods CDD
c/o PFM Group Consulting LLC
3501 Quadrangle Boulevard, Ste. 270
Orlando, FL 32817

Invoice No Supplier Invoice Date Property Invoice
Amount

21748 Grasshoppers Total Lawn Care
(FINLEY)

01/26/2026 Finley Woods CDD 1,500.00

21752 Grasshoppers Total Lawn Care
(FINLEY)

01/26/2026 Finley Woods CDD 1,600.00

DM-01-2026-19 PFM Group Consulting LLC (FINLEY) 01/05/2026 Finley Woods CDD 2,083.33
8110 VGlobalTech (FINLEY) 01/01/2026 Finley Woods CDD 145.00

Total: 5,328.33



Grasshoppers TLC
661 SW 161st Ter
Newberry, FL  32669 USA
+13522194080
grasshopperstlc@gmail.com

INVOICE
BILL TO
Finley Woods Phase 1C
4809 SW 62nd Ave.
Gainesville, Fl.  32608

INVOICE # 21748
DATE 01/26/2026

DUE DATE 02/10/2026
TERMS Net 15

  

ACTIVITY QTY RATE AMOUNT
Property Maintenance
Monthly service fee to maintain common 
areas in Finley Woods Phase 1C.

This invoice is for services provided this past 
month.

1 1,500.00 1,500.00

 

Thank you for the opportunity to help.

Ways to pay
     

BALANCE DUE $1,500.00

View and pay



Grasshoppers TLC
661 SW 161st Ter
Newberry, FL  32669 USA
+13522194080
grasshopperstlc@gmail.com

INVOICE
BILL TO
Finley Woods Phase 2
5140 SW 62nd Ave.
Gainesville, Fl  32608

INVOICE # 21752
DATE 01/26/2026

DUE DATE 02/10/2026
TERMS Net 15

  

ACTIVITY QTY RATE AMOUNT
Property Maintenance
Monthly service fee to maintain common 
areas in Finley Woods Phase 2.

This invoice is services provided this past 
month.

1 1,600.00 1,600.00

 

Thank you for the opportunity to help.

Ways to pay
     

BALANCE DUE $1,600.00

View and pay



Date Invoice Number

January 5, 2026 DM-01-2026-19

Payment Terms Due Date

Upon Receipt January 5, 2026

1 of 1

Bill To:

Finley Woods CDD
c/o PFM Group Consulting District Accounting 
Department
3501 Quadrangle Blvd., Suite 270
Orlando, FL 32817
United States of America

Company Address:

1735 Market Street
42nd Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19103
+1 (215) 5676100

Remittance Options:

Via Mail: 

PFM Group Consulting LLC

PO Box 65126
Baltimore, MD 21264-5126
United States of America

RE: District Management Fee:January 2026

Professional Fees $2,083.33

Total Amount Due $2,083.33



VGlobalTech

636 Fanning Drive
Winter Springs, FL  32708 US
contact@vglobaltech.com
www.vglobaltech.com

INVOICE
BILL TO

Finley Woods CDD
3501 Quadrangle Blvd.,
Suite 270,
Orlando, FL 32817

INVOICE # 8110
DATE 01/01/2026

DUE DATE 01/01/2026
TERMS Due on receipt

  

DATE ACTIVITY QTY RATE AMOUNT

Web Maintenance:ADA Website 
Maintenance
Ongoing website maintenance for 
ADA and WCAG Compliance

1 145.00 145.00

 

Please make check payable to VGlobalTech. BALANCE DUE $145.00

Pay invoice



Finley Woods Community Development 
District 

Review of Monthly Financials 



Finley Woods CDD 
December 2025 Financial Package 

December 31, 2025

PFM Group Consulting  LLC 
3501 Quadrangle Blvd 
Suite 270 
Orlando, FL 32817 
(407) 723-5900



General Fund Debt Service Construction
Long Term 

Debt
Total

$154,166.97 $154,166.97 

21,669.99 21,669.99 

660.00 660.00 

37,037.76 37,037.76 

$30,977.94 30,977.94 

14,477.36 14,477.36 

180,100.00 180,100.00 

153,331.31 153,331.31 

0.02 0.02 

$19,831.93 19,831.93 

$213,534.72 $378,886.63 $19,831.93 $0.00 $612,253.28 

$333,431.33 $333,431.33 

2,436,568.67 2,436,568.67 

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,770,000.00 $2,770,000.00 

$213,534.72 $378,886.63 $19,831.93 $2,770,000.00 $3,382,253.28 

$790.28 $790.28 

14,477.36 14,477.36 

21,669.99 21,669.99 

37,037.76 37,037.76 

$30,977.94 30,977.94 

$240,694.70 240,694.70 

$73,975.39 $30,977.94 $240,694.70 $0.00 $345,648.03 

$2,770,000.00 $2,770,000.00 

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,770,000.00 $2,770,000.00 

$73,975.39 $30,977.94 $240,694.70 $2,770,000.00 $3,115,648.03 

$72,443.32 $72,443.32 

65,436.01 65,436.01 

1,680.00 1,680.00 

$260,239.71 260,239.71 

87,668.98 87,668.98 

($310,556.13) (310,556.13)

1,893.36 1,893.36 

87,800.00 87,800.00 

$139,559.33 $347,908.69 ($220,862.77) $0.00 $266,605.25 

$213,534.72 $378,886.63 $19,831.93 $2,770,000.00 $3,382,253.28 Total Liabilities and Net Assets

Net Assets, Unrestricted

Current Year Net Assets, Unrestricted

Net Assets, Unrestricted

Current Year Net Assets, Unrestricted

Net Assets - General Government

Total Net Assets

Total Long Term Liabilities

Total Liabilities

Net Assets

Net Assets - General Government

Current Year Net Assets - General Govt

FB -  Nonspendable

Deferred Revenue - Off Roll

Deferred Revenue

Retainage Payable

Total Current Liabilities

Long Term Liabilities

Revenue Bonds Payable - Long-Term

Total Assets

Liabilities and Net Assets

Current Liabilities

Accounts Payable

Due To Other Funds

Deferred Revenue

Acquisition/Construction Series 2020

Total Current Assets

Investments

Amount Available in Debt Service Funds

Amount To Be Provided

Total Investments

Assessment Receivable - Off Roll

Assessments Receivable

Due From Other Funds

Debt Service Reserve Series 2020

Revenue Series 2020

Sinking Fund Series 2020

Assets

Current Assets

General Checking Account

Assessments Receivable

Deposits

Finley Woods CDD
Statement of Financial Position

As of 12/31/2025
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General Fund Debt Service Construction Long Term Debt Total

$101,117.17 $101,117.17 

0.26 0.26 

$143,886.19 143,886.19 

(1,771.77) (1,771.77)

$1,771.77 1,771.77 

$101,117.43 $142,114.42 $1,771.77 $0.00 $245,003.62 

$3,014.00 $3,014.00 

1,679.68 1,679.68 

6,249.99 6,249.99 

1,250.00 1,250.00 

2,328.00 2,328.00 

7,500.00 7,500.00 

1.48 1.48 

311.50 311.50 

435.00 435.00 

175.00 175.00 

1,372.53 1,372.53 

3,685.00 3,685.00 

500.00 500.00 

3,600.00 3,600.00 

4,500.00 4,500.00 

$55,962.50 55,962.50 

$36,602.18 $55,962.50 $0.00 $0.00 $92,564.68 

$920.76 $920.76 

$1,517.06 1,517.06 

$121.59 121.59 

$920.76 $1,517.06 $121.59 $0.00 $2,559.41 

$65,436.01 $87,668.98 $1,893.36 $0.00 $154,998.35 

$74,123.32 $260,239.71 ($222,756.13) $0.00 $111,606.90 

$139,559.33 $347,908.69 ($220,862.77) $0.00 $266,605.25 

Change In Net Assets

Net Assets At Beginning Of Year

Net Assets At End Of Year

Other Revenues (Expenses) & Gains (Losses)

Interest Income

Interest Income

Interest Income

Total Other Revenues (Expenses) & Gains (Losses)

Landscaping Maintenance & Material

Reserves

Interest Payments -Series 2020

Total Expenses

Irrigation

General Insurance

Other Insurance

Legal Advertising

Web Site Maintenance

Dues, Licenses, and Fees

District Counsel

Assessment Administration

Postage & Shipping

Trustee Services

Management

Disclosure Agent

Inter-Fund Group Transfers In

Inter-Fund Transfers In

Total Revenues

Expenses

D&O Insurance

Revenues

On-Roll Assessments

Other Income & Other Financing Sources

On-Roll Assessments

Finley Woods CDD
Statement of Activities

As of 12/31/2025

Page 2 of 3



Actual Budget Variance
FY2026 
Adopted 
Budget

Perecentage

 $     101,117.17  $  30,721.80  $  70,395.37  $   122,887.24 82.28%

- 9,259.44  (9,259.44)  37,037.76 0.00%

- 18,000.00  (18,000.00)  72,000.00 0.00%

 0.26  -  0.26  - -  
 $     101,117.43  $  57,981.24  $  43,136.19  $   231,925.00 0.44%  

 $ - $  300.00  $  (300.00)  $  1,200.00 0.00%

 3,014.00  800.01  2,213.99  3,200.00 94.19%

 500.00  83.34  416.66  500.00 100.00%

 1,679.68  1,100.01  579.67  4,400.00 38.17%

 6,249.99  6,249.99 - 25,000.00 25.00%

- 2,499.99  (2,499.99) 10,000.00 0.00%

 1,250.00 1,250.01  (0.01) 5,000.00 25.00%

 2,328.00 6,249.99  (3,921.99) 25,000.00 9.31%

 7,500.00 1,875.00  5,625.00 7,500.00 100.00%

 -  62.49  (62.49)  250.00 0.00%

- 943.74  (943.74)  3,775.00 0.00%

 -  6.24  (6.24)  25.00 0.00%

 1.48  62.49  (61.01)  250.00 0.59%

 -  56.25  (56.25)  225.00 0.00%

 311.50  999.99  (688.49)  4,000.00 7.79%

- 249.99  (249.99)  1,000.00 0.00%

- -  - -  -

-   12.51  (12.51)  50.00 0.00%

 435.00  735.00  (300.00)  2,940.00 14.80%

 175.00  104.19  70.81  250.00 70.00%

 $  23,444.65  $  23,641.23  $  (196.58)  $  94,565.00 24.79%

 $  1,372.53  $  2,499.99  $  (1,127.46)  $  10,000.00 13.73%

 3,685.00  980.01  2,704.99  3,920.00 94.01%

- 1,250.01  (1,250.01)  5,000.00 0.00%

 3,600.00 10,260.00  (6,660.00)  41,040.00 8.77%

- 18,000.00  (18,000.00)  72,000.00 0.00%

 4,500.00 1,350.00  3,150.00  5,400.00 83.33%

 $  13,157.53  $  34,340.01  $  (21,182.48)  $   137,360.00 9.58%

 $  36,602.18  $  57,981.24  $  (21,379.06)  $   231,925.00 15.78%

 $  64,515.25  $ - $  64,515.25  $  - 

 $  920.76  $ - $  920.76  $  - 

 $  920.76  $ - $  920.76  $  - 

 $  65,436.01  $ - $  65,436.01  $  - Net Income (Loss)

For The Month Ending 12/31/2025
 Budget to Actual 

Finley Woods CDD

Total General & Administrative Expenses

Other Insurance

Maintenance Expenses

Total Maintenance Expenses

Total Expenses

Income (Loss) from Operations

Other Income (Expense)

Interest Income

Total Other Income (Expense)

General Insurance

General Repair & Maintenance

Landscaping Maintenance & Material

Landscape Maintenance - Phase 3

Reserves

Miscellaneous

Contingency

Office Supplies

Web Site Maintenance

Dues, Licenses, and Fees

Irrigation

Reamortization Schedule

Audit

Tax Preparation

Postage & Shipping

Copies

Legal Advertising

Trustee Services

Management

Engineering

Disclosure Agent

District Counsel

Assessment Administration

Developer Contributions

Other Income & Other Financing Sources

Net Revenues

General & Administrative Expenses

Supervisor Fees

D&O Insurance

Year To Date

Revenues

On-Roll Assessments

Off-Roll Assessments
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Finley Woods Community Development 
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